
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, November 17, 2021

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

7:00 PM

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82259431409
Or One tap mobile : 
    US: +13126266799,,82259431409#  or +16468769923,,82259431409# 
Or Telephone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 312 626 6799  or +1 646 876 9923  or +1 301 715 8592  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 253 
215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 408 638 0968 
Webinar ID: 822 5943 1409
    International numbers available: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kdNRXbpTm

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 2
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FACE
COVERINGS
ARE REQUIRED
WHILE IN
ATTENDANCE

PER EXECUTIVE ORDER

WE THANK YOU FOR YOUR
COOPERATION.
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II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECOGNITION  

 IHSA State Finalist, Brady Kaufamnn
VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 4
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RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
This is time set aside during each meeting to allow the public to address the Jacksonville School District 117 Board of Education. 

  
(Please note: The Board typically does not respond to comments or questions during this time, it is our time to listen to you.  We will take 

your questions and comments under advisement and, as necessary, may refer them to the administration for appropriate action.) 
  

Board Policy 2:230 
Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and Petitions to the Board 

  
For an overall minimum of 30 minutes during each regular and special open meeting, any person may comment to or ask questions of the 
Board (public participation), subject to the reasonable constraints established and recorded in this policy’s guidelines below. During public 
participation, there will be a 20-minute minimum total length of time for any one subject. When public participation takes less time than 
these minimums, it shall end. 
  
To preserve sufficient time for the Board to conduct its business, any person appearing before the Board is expected to follow these 
guidelines: 
  
1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Board President. The Board 

President may allow extra time according to the topic and wishes of the rest of the members of the Board. 
  
2. Identify oneself (name, address, email) and be brief. Ordinarily, the time for any one person to address the Board during public 

participation shall be limited to five minutes. In unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request to speak for a 
longer period of time, the person may be allowed to speak for more than five minutes. 

  
3. Observe, when necessary and appropriate, the: 

a. Shortening of the time for each person to address the Board during public participation to conserve time and give the maximum 
number of people an opportunity to speak; 

b. Expansion of the overall minimum of 30 minutes for public participation and/or the 20-minute minimum total length of time for 
any one subject; and/or 

c. Determination of procedural matters regarding public participation not otherwise covered in Board policy. 
 
4. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by Board policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School 

Property. 
  
Petitions or written correspondence to the Board shall be presented to the Board in the next regular Board packet. 
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VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS 
 November 24th - 26th, No School - Thanksgiving Break

VIII. STANDING REPORTS
A. Financial/Treasurer's Report 6
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33.00%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 

 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40) 

 IMRF/SS 

(50) 

 CAP. PROJ 

(60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90)  TOTAL 

11,582,730  1,551,923    166,008       870,577       527,952       157,394          -               3,356           358,574       15,218,514          

31.81% 34.24% 6.85% 46.91% 32.43% 1.14% 0.00% 0.63% 35.93% 24.47%

36,414,894  4,532,635    2,424,059    1,855,700    1,627,905    13,814,517     -               530,000       998,000       62,197,710          

-                        

13,303,775  1,539,866    988,556       800,634       610,835       13,001,508 72,823         239,927       166,002       30,723,926          

39.17% 35.94% 43.45% 48.39% 45.43% 100.00% 42.30% 42.38% 16.63% 52.73%

33,966,433  4,283,962    2,275,250    1,654,594    1,344,710    13,001,107     172,175       566,170       998,100       58,262,501          

(2,448,461.00)       (248,673.00)         (148,809.00)          (201,106.00)         (283,195.00)          (813,410.00)              172,175.00            36,170.00             100.00                  (3,935,209.00)                  

Oct-21 2021-2022 Budget

FUND

Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET
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Payroll Accounts Payable

31,271,858.52               3,139,930.11             (1,388,422.46)              (2,204,923.30)                4,093.40                       30,822,536.27               

3,222,233.33                 100,542.13                (113,901.08)                 (355,535.04)                   (3,490.18)                      2,849,849.16                 

2,253,855.32                 256,501.51                -                                 10.05                            2,510,366.88                 

1,814,241.00                 227,701.18                (73,761.43)                   (158,829.15)                   36.61                            1,809,388.21                 

1,074,879.77                 100,000.00                (144,803.77)                   7.11                              1,030,083.11                 

13,167,214.77               -                             -                               (54,155.60)                     222.65                          13,113,281.82               

2,522,028.58                 -                             -                               35.28                            2,522,063.86                 

677,564.86                    -                             -                               -                                 3.29                              677,568.15                    

290,783.45                    -                             -                                 1.30                              290,784.75                    

55,625,922.21$             

56,294,659.60$             3,824,674.93$           (1,576,084.97)$            (2,918,246.86)$              919.51$                        55,625,922.21$             

0.0063% 0.0063% 0.0595% 0.0200% 0.0400%

U.S. Bank - General 

Fund

U.S. Bank - 

Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 

General Fund 

 2021 Series BOND 

PROCEEDS 

2021B Series BOND 

PROCEEDS
ISDLAF Investments IIIT Investments TOTAL

10 Education 3,375,731.06                 $189,623.44 $19,296,329.48 -                                $1,507,854.39 $6,452,997.90 30,822,536.27                     

20 Operations & Maintenance 2,110,241.65                 $739,607.37 -                                $0.00 $0.14 2,849,849.16                       

30 Bond & Interest 2,457,403.79                 -                             $0.00 -                                $52,963.09 $0.00 2,510,366.88                       

40 Transportation 162,547.32                    -                             $1,226,717.53 -                                $0.00 $420,123.36 1,809,388.21                       

50 IMRF / Social Security $743,726.31 -                             $130,843.50 -                                $155,639.75 ($126.45) 1,030,083.11                       

60 Capital Projects (17,759.45)                    -                             $129,545.94 $3,210,133.76 $9,791,365.23 $13,001,495.33 $0.00 13,113,281.82                     

70 Working Cash 1,302,514.24                 -                             $805,336.20 -                                $0.00 $414,213.42 2,522,063.86                       

80 Tort 655,724.83                    -                             $21,718.63 -                                $0.00 $124.69 677,568.15                          

90 Fire Prevention & Safety $286,354.77 -                             $4,428.55 -                                $0.00 $1.43 $290,784.75

TOTAL 11,076,484.52$             189,623.44$              $22,354,527.20 $3,210,133.76 $9,791,365.23 $14,717,952.56 $7,287,334.49 55,625,922.21$                   

Current Year Last Year

Operating Funds 2021-2022 2020-2021

Fund 10 - Education 30,822,536.27$             $30,085,610.51

Fund 20 - O & M 2,849,849.16$               $2,138,596.93

Fund 40 -Transportation 1,809,388.21$               $1,993,778.41

Fund 70 - Working Cash 2,522,063.86$               $2,350,157.43

Total $38,003,837.50 $36,568,143.28

TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

Disbursements
Beginning Cash 

Balance
Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       (including 

interest)
FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

October 31, 2021

10-Education

20-O & M

80-Tort

90-Fire Prevention & Safety

30-Debt Service

Bank Balance

$22,005,287.05$13,001,498.99

Operating Funds 

$33,620,635.16

40-Transportation

50-IMRF/SS

60-Capital Projects

70-Working Cash

Liquid, 
$55,165,523 

CD, $496,000 

Cash & Investments
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B. Ed Fund Tracker 9

8



% Year

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

FY22

Cumulative

FY22

Monthly

Buffer

FY22

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 7.02 1.32 7.24 1.10 7.04 1.30 7.01 1.33

Aug 16.66 14.07 2.59 7.05 14.75 1.91 7.51 15.46 1.20 8.42 15.84 0.82 8.83

Sept 25.00 22.03 2.97 7.96 23.10 1.90 8.35 23.36 1.64 7.90 23.43 1.57 7.59

Oct 33.00 29.25 3.75 7.22 31.47 1.53 8.37 30.81 2.19 7.45 31.81 1.19 8.38

Nov 41.66 37.99 3.67 8.74 39.19 2.47 7.72 38.53 3.13 7.72 41.66 -31.81

Dec 50.00 45.81 4.19 7.82 46.99 3.01 7.80 46.61 3.39 8.08 50.00 0.00

Jan 58.33 54.51 3.82 8.70 55.42 2.91 8.43 55.39 2.94 8.78 58.33 0.00

Feb 66.66 61.67 4.99 7.16 63.04 3.62 7.62 62.79 3.87 7.40 66.66 0.00

March 75.00 69.32 5.68 7.65 70.72 4.28 7.68 71.64 3.36 8.85 75.00 0.00

April 83.33 77.23 6.10 7.91 78.08 5.25 7.36 79.56 3.77 7.92 83.33 0.00

May 91.66 87.83 3.83 10.60 87.43 4.23 9.35 89.53 2.13 9.97 91.66 0.00

June 100.00 96.98 3.02 9.15 95.84 4.16 8.41 95.81 4.19 6.28 100.00 0.00

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File   - Expenditures

Education Fund Tracking Graph EXPENDITURES
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% Year

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

FY22

Cumulative

FY22

Monthly

Buffer

FY22

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 24.45 -16.11 24.65 -16.31 9.40 -1.06 9.40 -1.06

Aug 16.66 28.82 -12.16 4.37 29.71 -13.05 5.06 16.86 -0.20 7.46 12.43 4.23 3.03

Sept 25.00 56.51 -31.51 27.69 58.04 -33.04 28.33 20.87 4.13 4.01 32.32 -7.32 19.89

Oct 33.00 62.13 -29.13 5.62 65.74 -32.74 7.70 40.48 -7.48 19.61 39.17 -6.17 6.85

Nov 41.66 67.26 -25.60 5.13 70.52 -28.86 4.78 44.00 -2.34 3.52 41.66 -39.17

Dec 50.00 71.26 -21.26 4.00 78.93 -28.93 8.41 53.85 -3.85 9.85 50.00 0.00

Jan 58.33 80.51 -22.18 9.25 85.98 -27.65 7.05 60.61 -2.28 6.76 58.33 0.00

Feb 66.66 84.50 -17.84 3.99 90.99 -24.33 5.01 64.54 2.12 3.93 66.66 0.00

March 75.00 89.05 -14.05 4.55 95.67 -20.67 4.68 70.66 4.34 6.12 75.00 0.00

April 83.33 96.31 -12.98 7.26 100.22 -16.89 4.55 80.26 3.07 9.60 83.33 0.00

May 91.66 99.17 -7.51 2.86 96.19 -4.53 -4.03 81.50 10.16 1.24 91.66 0.00

June 100.00 102.00 -2.00 2.83 101.87 -1.87 5.68 101.13 -1.13 19.63 100.00 0.00

Education Fund Tracking Graph REVENUE

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File - REVENUE
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C. Sales Tax Tracker 12
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Diff Subtotal
Increase

%
Month

Paid
Month

Received
Amount
Received

Diff vs
Previous Year

Running
Total

Inc % 
Year 1

Inc % 
Year 2

Month
Paid

Month
Received

Amount
Received

Diff vs
Previous Year

Running
Total

Inc % 
Year 1

Diff vs
FY20

Inc % 
Year 2

July 2019 211,607.67$       11,646.07$     11,646.07$        1.058 March July 2020 170,900.03$          (40,707.64)$        (40,707.64)$        0.808 0.855 March July 2021 279,081.58$          108,181.55$       108,181.55$       1.633 67,473.91$         1.319
August 206,689.04$       14,449.75$     26,095.82$        1.075 April August 176,568.94$          (30,120.10)$        (70,827.74)$        0.854 0.918 April August 256,580.96$          80,012.02$         188,193.57$       1.453 49,891.92$         1.241
September 220,778.34$       8,690.68$        34,786.50$        1.041 May September 198,443.22$          (22,335.12)$        (93,162.86)$        0.899 0.936 May September 256,252.15$          57,808.93$         246,002.50$       1.291 35,473.81$         1.161
October 204,901.26$       1,651.43$        36,437.93$        1.008 June October 204,613.75$          (287.51)$             (93,450.37)$        0.999 1.007 June October 256,501.51$          51,887.76$         297,890.26$       1.254 51,600.25$         1.252
November 202,441.86$       6,215.59$        42,653.52$        1.032 July November 201,917.65$          (524.21)$             (93,974.58)$        0.997 1.029 July November 243,390.13$          41,472.48$         339,362.75$       1.205 40,948.27$         1.202
December 197,137.83$       (1,066.13)$      41,587.39$        0.995 Aug December 187,693.34$          (9,444.49)$          (103,419.07)$      0.952 0.947 Aug December 247,406.88$          59,713.54$         399,076.28$       1.318 50,269.05$         1.255
January 2020 188,522.61$       (14,326.75)$    27,260.64$        0.929 Sept January 2021 198,890.93$          10,368.32$         (93,050.75)$        1.055 0.980 Sept January 2022 (198,890.93)$      0.000 (188,522.61)$      0.000
February 211,101.04$       5,093.76$        32,354.40$        1.025 Oct February 198,436.20$          (12,664.84)$        (105,715.59)$      0.940 0.963 Oct February (198,436.20)$      0.000 (211,101.04)$      0.000
March 201,679.71$       193.23$           32,547.63$        1.001 Nov March 190,034.54$          (11,645.17)$        (117,360.76)$      0.942 0.943 Nov March (190,034.54)$      0.000 (201,679.71)$      0.000
April 215,721.27$       (4,450.18)$      28,097.45$        0.980 Dec April 217,734.70$          2,013.43$           (115,347.33)$      1.009 0.989 Dec April (217,734.70)$      0.000 (215,721.27)$      0.000
May 165,153.92$       323.28$           28,420.73$        1.002 Jan May 206,759.33$          41,605.41$         (73,741.93)$        1.252 1.254 Jan May (206,759.33)$      0.000 (165,153.92)$      0.000
June 163,531.08$       (4,920.76)$      23,499.97$        0.971 Feb June 185,638.57$          22,107.49$         (51,634.44)$       1.135 1.102 Feb June (185,638.57)$      0.000 (163,531.08)$      0.000
Total 2,389,265.63$    Total 2,337,631.20$       (51,634.44)$        Total 1,539,213.21$       
Predicted by Pro 2,476,459.00$    Per Document Sum 12.12 Predicted by Pro 2,513,605.00$       Per Document Sum 11.84 Predicted by Pro 2,551,310.00$       Per Document Sum 8.15 Sum 7.43
Projected 2,388,713.69$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,357,914.00$       Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 3,177,073.72$       Per Actual After Months 6 After Months 6
Proj Diff (87,745.31)$        Average 1.010 Proj Diff (155,691.00)$         Average 0.987 Proj Diff 625,763.72$          Average 1.359 Average 1.238
Percent -3.5% Percent -6.2% Percent 24.5% FY21 FY20

Bond Pay 1 and 2,397,358.76$    843,976.31$      Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,424,258.76$       Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,441,458.76$       152,839.64$       Extra compared to FY20
Diff Predict 79,100.24$          Diff Predict 89,346.24$             Diff Predict 109,851.24$          
Diff Projected (8,645.07)$          Diff Projected (66,344.76)$           Diff Projected 735,614.96$          
Diff Actual (8,093.13)$          (End of Year) Diff Actual (86,627.56)$           (End of Year) Diff Actual (902,245.55)$         (End of Year)

2.769782955
Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro
Predicted 2,476,459.00$    Predicted 2,513,605.00$       Predicted 2,551,310.00$       
FY20 ACTUAL 2,389,265.63$    FY20 ACTUAL 2,337,631.20$       FY20 ACTUAL 1,539,213.21$       
Difference  (87,193.37)$        (End of Year) Difference  (175,973.80)$         (End of Year) Difference  (1,012,096.79)$     (End of Year)

Bond 1 2,030,683.76$    Bond 1 2,057,583.76$       Bond 1 2,074,783.76$       
Bond 2 366,675.00$       Bond 2 366,675.00$          Bond 2 366,675.00$          
Total 2,397,358.76$    Total 2,424,258.76$       Total 2,441,458.76$       

JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

FY22FY21

FY20
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D. State Updates
E. Vision 117 Phase III 14
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IOWA CITY COMMUNITY
s c h o o l  d i s t r i c t

April 2013

Vision117 
Board

Presentation

PHASE III
Update

November 17, 2021

JACKSONVILLE #117
s c h o o l  d i s t r i c t

14



.org

BOARD CHARGE

Vision117 Phases:

I. Project developed from the initial community 
engagement process:  JMS renovation/expansion

II. Use of excess bond proceeds from the original sales 
tax revenue: Lincoln and South renovations

III. Use of further revenue including increased sales tax 
proceeds due to online collections:  Our current 
discussion

15



.org

BOARD CHARGE

Phase III Recap

• Based on new funding sources, we have a rare opportunity to 
complete further projects. These funding sources include:
v Bond sale from funds generated by the new online sales tax
v Fund balance savings
v Federal ESSER (Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief) funds

• Initial presentation on Phase III given to the Board - April 28

• Community YouTube presentation posted – May 14

• Interactive Board meeting with members of the Murrayville-
Woodson community – June 16
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.org

BOARD CHARGE

Update: Presentations and Meetings

• The April 28 presentation and the May 14 video detailed several possible 
Phase III options including the renovation of Washington combined with:

v The renovation of Murrayville-Woodson (MW), or
v The expansion of South and the closure of MW.   

• A group from MW attended the June 16 Board meeting.  A major topic of 
discussion between community members, the Board, and administration 
was the low enrollment at Murrayville-Woodson.

• Consensus was that if MW remains open, the boundary line needs to 
move north to capture more students. 
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.org

SOUTH EXPANSION

• New construction expansion to existing building
• Expansion would allow building to serve both the 

current South and MW communities
• Would result in the closure of MW 
• Expected Cost: $6.8 Million
• ESSER Funds: 0
• Remainder: $6.8 Million
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.org

MW – RENOVATION AND NEW

• Replace 1917 & 1951 sections with new construction
• Renovate other sections
• Expected Cost: $9.1 Million
• ESSER Funds for HVAC: 0
• Remainder: $9.1million
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.org

BOARD CHARGE

Update:  What Happened Next?

• Following the June 16 meeting and discussion, preparation work for a 
community engagement process began.  

• This included an exploration of possible new boundaries for each scenario 
using the software utilized during the 2017 re-boundary process. 

• This analysis highlighted the sizeable drop in K-5 enrollment from the 
2016-2017 school year to the current year.
v 1403 K-5 Students in September 2016.  
v 1305 K-5 Students in September 2021.

• A more thorough evaluation of our K-5 enrollment trend was initiated.
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BOARD CHARGE

Update:  Enrollment Concerns

The following sources highlight our decreasing enrollment trend:

• Enrollment data from 1968

• District’s enrollment data from 2009-2010 through the current year.

• 2020 Census report.

• Professional enrollment projection from PGAV Planners. 
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JSD117 ENROLLMENT - 1968

27



.org

JSD117 ENROLLMENT - 1968
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1968 COMPARED TO 2021
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K-5 ENROLLMENT – SEPTEMBER
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PGAV SUMMARY – CSR MODEL
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PGAV COMMENTS

Important Comments from the PGAV Report
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PGAV SUMMARY
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CENSUS
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LUDA Enrollments 2019 – 2021:

• 42 of 47 Districts lost enrollment
• Average drop of 3.8%
• Highest drop 9.02%

JSD117:
• 13th highest with a 4.84% drop

LUDA = 
Large Unit District Association
  

35
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FUTURE PROJECTIONS
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BOARD CHARGE

Given this information, where does 
this leave us?
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BOARD CHARGE

If the enrollment trend continues, the discussion on the closure 
of an elementary school could start as soon as the summer of 
2023 with a closure date as early as the 2025-2026 school year.  

Given the uncertainty of our enrollment, I cannot, in good faith, 
recommend the District spend $7-9 million on either the 
Murrayville-Woodson renovation or the South expansion.    

38
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BOARD CHARGE

I am recommending the following:

• We continue with the Washington project.
v We need to spend/encumber 80% of the $12.4 million in bond 

proceeds from the recent sales tax bond by September of 2024.
v Washington is a large school, in a densely populated area of our 

community, and has very low transportation requirements. 

• We pause further Phase III improvements, and we revisit this 
discussion each fall once our September enrollment reports 
are completed.

• We use sales tax proceeds and ESSER funds to complete 
emergency repairs of Murrayville-Woodson. 

39



Page 1 of 2

WASHINGTON SCHOOL RENOVATION AND & GYM ADDITION
MONTHLY REPORT

Date: 11/18/21 Provided By: Bob Roads

PURPOSE: 
This report provides a synopsis of the ongoing events associated with Jacksonville’s Washington Renovation 
and Gym Addition project during the monthly timeframe between school board meetings. 

ITEMS OF NOTE:
1. An information meeting was held at the District office on 11/2/21 to discuss the status of the 

Washintgton project and other future District renovation projects. The AE, Graham and Hyde, 
provided data.

2. The AE estimated that the current design stage was in the range of 80%, except for mechanical 
drawings.

3. By email on 11/8 the AE advised that they hope to submit 75% review documents on 11/17 and 
99% documents on 12/17. The 12/17 date will be adjusted as necessary. A review meeting has 
been tentatively set up for 1PM on 11/24 to review the 75% submittal.

4. The AE advised that the desire was to bid the project by the end of this calendar year or early in 
January of 2022. The AE advised that the total project could not be completed before the start of 
school in the fall of 2022 and that the priority for this summer would consist of remodeling 
within the current building footprint and that the expansion effort outside of the existing 
footprint associated with the new entrance and gym would continue into school year. The 
schedule indicated a completion date of April 2023. 

5. Assuming good bids are received, construction would start in March of 2022 with the work being 
undertaken having limited impact upon students. It is hoped some of the asbestos abatement 
within the existing building can be undertaken during spring break of 2022.

6. The preliminary estimate, dated 2/3/20, was approximately $11,084,000 with an updated 
estimate to be provided with the next submittal.

ESTIMATE:

1. A revised estimate will be provided at the December board meeting.

SCHEDULE 

1. A revised schedule will be provided at the December Board meeting.

DATA
UPCOMING ITEMS

1. Design Submittal

There is to be design submittal on approximately November 17..
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FOLLOW-UP ISSUES

1. Review of 75% documents.
2. Submission of final review documents.
3. Establishment of a bid date.
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Date Day Time
Total

Combined Total
In

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Total +
+ From
School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

8/20 Fri 1240 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0
8/25 Tues 945 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
8/29 Sun 1433 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
9/1 Wed 1425 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 5 0 1 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
9/2 Thurs 2300 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
9/7 Tues 1439 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

9/10 Fri 1256 8 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 5 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0
9/21 Tues 1551 7 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
9/29 Wed 820 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

10/14 Thurs 1153 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10/20 Wed 1540 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/8 Mon 1600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/16 Tues 1800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Date Day Time
Total

Combined Total
In

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Total +
+ From
School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

8/20 Fri 1240 77 57 18 24 6 2 2 7 11 2 3 0 0 20 15 0 5 1 3 3 1 4 0 3 0 0
8/25 Tues 945 128 103 51 43 12 9 9 2 21 3 4 0 0 25 14 0 7 4 1 1 0 5 2 4 1 0
8/29 Sun 1433 129 115 59 43 23 9 6 2 22 6 3 1 0 14 5 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0
9/1 Wed 1425 168 149 79 56 34 12 6 11 22 4 3 1 0 19 8 0 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0
9/2 Thurs 2300 159 123 59 29 40 9 7 12 15 6 2 2 1 36 12 0 8 14 0 0 2 3 3 4 2 0
9/7 Tues 1439 132 103 49 18 40 4 2 25 5 5 0 3 1 29 7 0 6 7 2 0 4 0 4 3 3 0

9/10 Fri 1256 141 104 45 21 31 6 4 25 6 2 2 7 0 37 8 0 9 6 6 0 3 5 1 4 3 0
9/21 Tues 1551 144 108 44 33 25 14 10 3 9 2 7 5 0 36 17 0 10 7 2 0 2 3 6 2 4 0
9/29 Wed 820 83 61 22 11 25 5 9 2 1 3 5 0 0 22 6 1 6 4 2 0 1 3 1 1 4 0

10/14 Thurs 1153 24 14 3 1 5 2 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 10 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 5 0
10/20 Wed 1540 36 31 9 2 10 0 0 11 2 3 1 2 0 5 3 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/8 Mon 1600 35 30 14 2 8 1 1 11 0 3 0 4 0 5 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0

11/16 Tues 1800 18 9 3 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 9 3 0 1 4 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0

= These numbers are the highest both this year AND last year.

STUDENTS

What does this mean?

2021-2022 JSD117 COVID TRACKER - Legend Found at www.jsd117.org

STAFF
Date/Time Total Exclusions Isolations/Positives

Date/Time Total Exclusions Isolations/Positives
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20 27 11

23 28 12

16 15

16 16

11 19 17

11 19 18

25 22 25

25 22 25

24 26

23 25

18 20 8

17 20 8

61

63

Sep-21 Oct-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Sep-21 Oct-21

  AM  76 74 9th 5th 0 0 9th 0 0

PM 61 58 10th 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 89 94 11th 7th 1 1 11th 0 0

Total 226 226 12th 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 3 3

Enrollment Report
October 2021

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Spec 
Ed

Total

18

EISENHOWER

9/30/2021 21 23 28 27

LINCOLN

9/30/2021 26 25 21 23

316

10/31/2021 22 23 28 27 27 27 27 26

28 27 27 26 22 29

25 29 324

17 14 237

MURRAYVILLE

9/30/2021 23 13

21 19 18 18 14 23610/31/2021 25 24 21 23 21

21 21 20

NORTH

9/30/2021 20 25 13

126

10/31/2021 24 13 21 21

22 21

26 156

127

15626

WASHINGTON

9/30/2021 23 22 17 19 14 16 14 15

10/31/2021 20 25 13

SOUTH

9/30/2021 23 25 25 298

10/31/2021 22 24 25 27 27 27 23 24

26 26 22 23 26 2527

17 19 222

25 25 297

16 14 15 16 19 21810/31/2021 22 21 17 18 15

TOTALS

8/31/2021 231 225 214 212

1358

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

196 216 1355

9/30/2021 227 224 215 213 199 217

2021-2022

7th 258 259 190 191 9/30/2021 3127

Sep-21 Oct-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 GRAND TOTAL

6th 213 212 258 259

3127
Total 693 690 198 198

8th 222 219 204 202 10/31/2021

850 850 CLC Total
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School From

Private Facilities 12 12 White Hall Murrayville

Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

1 2

Total Familes 1

9/30/2021 10/31/2021 School To Families Grade Level

9/30/2021 10/31/2021 School From School To Families Grade Level

Specialized 
Day Programs In-District Elementary Transfers

Total 39 38 Eisenhower South 1

2,3

ISD / ISVI 32 31 Eisenhower North 1 2,2

Hope 7 7 Eisenhower Murrayville 1

Lincoln South 1 K

Lincoln Washington 2 K,3,3

1

Eisenhower Washington 3 1,1,2,2,4,5,
5,5

South Eisenhower 1 4

South Washington 1 5

North Washington 1 K

North Eisenhower 1 5

Total Students 19

Four Rivers 
Cooperative Programs Washington Eisenhower 1 4

Total Families 14

Early Childhood Education 5 5
K - 6th 2 2

9/30/2021 10/31/2021

3209 3205

Total 31 28

7th - 8th 7 7
Totals

9/30/2021 10/31/2021

9th - 12th 17 14
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Discipline Report                         
Jacksonville School District #117                         

2021-2022                 
First Quarter                         

Race Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

White - W 16 82 30 128 57.66% 8 1 3 12 60.00% 58 92 52 202 63.72%

Black - B 31 24 55 24.77% 1 2 3 15.00% 6 39 19 64 20.19%

Multi-Racial - M 10 17 6 2 35 15.77% 1 2 3 15.00% 8 21 18 47 14.83%

American Indian - AI 4 4 1.80% 2 2 10.00% 2 2 0.63%

Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00% 2 2 0.63%

Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 7 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

Gender Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

Male 22 72 47 0 141 63.51% 8 2 6 16 80.00% 56 108 56 220 69.40%

Female 4 62 13 2 81 36.49% 2 1 1 4 20.00% 18 44 35 97 30.60%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 7 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

Grade Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

K 6 6 2.70% 2 2 10.00% 6 6 1.89%

1 2 2 0.90% 2 2 10.00% 22 22 6.94%

2 3 3 1.35% 2 2 10.00% 15 15 4.73%

3 5 5 2.25% 3 3 15.00% 8 8 2.52%

4 6 6 2.70% 1 1 5.00% 9 9 2.84%

5 4 4 1.80% 0 0.00% 14 14 4.42%

6 26 26 11.71% 1 1 5.00% 71 71 22.40%

7 68 2 70 31.53% 1 1 5.00% 35 35 11.04%

8 40 40 18.02% 1 1 5.00% 46 46 14.51%

9 24 24 10.81% 3 3 15.00% 24 24 7.57%

10 18 18 8.11% 3 3 15.00% 32 32 10.09%

11 8 8 3.60% 1 1 5.00% 13 13 4.10%

12 10 10 4.50% 0 0.00% 22 22 6.94%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 7 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

IEP Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

Yes 16 36 26 78 35.14% 3 1 3 7 35.00% 23 47 40 110 34.70%

No 10 98 34 2 144 64.86% 7 2 4 13 65.00% 51 105 51 207 65.30%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 7 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

Offenses Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

Alcohol - 08 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Violence w/Physical Injury - 
09

3 2 5 2.25% 0.00% 6 2 8 16 5.05%

Violence w/o Physical Injury - 
10

3 7 6 16 7.21% 1 1 5.00% 23 63 8 94 29.65%

Drug Offenses - 11 1 1 0.45% 0.00% 10 10 3.15%

Dangerous Weapon/Handgun 
- 12

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous Weapon/Shotgun - 
13

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous Weapon/Rifle - 14 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous Weapon/Firearm 
Multiple - 15

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous Weapon/Firearm 
Other - 16

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous Weapon/Other - 
17

2 1 3 1.35% 0.00% 2 6 3 11 3.47%

Other - 18 23 108 41 2 174 78.38% 9 3 6 18 90.00% 43 77 51 171 53.94%

Tobacco - 19 13 10 23 10.36% 1 1 5.00% 4 11 15 4.73%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 1 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

504 Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

Yes 13 3 16 7.21% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 3 1 1 5 1.58%

No 26 121 57 2 206 92.79% 10 3 7 20 100.00% 71 151 90 312 98.42%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 7 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

SES Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents %

Full Pay 6 15 13 34 15.32% 0 0.00% 22 10 16 48 15.14%

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

20 119 47 2 188 84.68% 10 3 7 20 100.00% 52 142 75 269 84.86%

Total 26 134 60 2 222 100.00% 10 3 7 0 20 100.00% 74 152 91 0 317 100.00%

Expulsions Elem Jr High HS CLC Elem Jr High HS CLC Elem Jr High HS CLC

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

2019-2020

100.00%

Incidents

2

2021-2022

Incidents

0.00%

0.00%

0

Incidents

0.00%

2020-2021
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Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 16 12 63.16% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 10 7 36.84% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 26 19 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 22 15 78.95% 63.51%
Female 4 4 21.05% 36.49%

Total 26 19 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 6 4 21.05% 2.70%
1 2 1 5.26% 0.90%
2 3 3 15.79% 1.35%
3 5 4 21.05% 2.25%
4 6 5 26.32% 2.70%
5 4 2 10.53% 1.80%

Total 26 19 100.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 16 10 52.63% 35.14%
No 10 9 47.37% 64.86%

Total 26 19 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%

3 11.54% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%

23 88.46% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

26 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 6 5 26.32% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

20 14 73.68% 84.68%

Total 26 19 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Total Suspensions in District 222

Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 19

Offenses

Alcohol - 08

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18

Drug Offenses - 11
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Eisenhower Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 63.51%
Female 0.00% 36.49%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 2.70%
1 0.00% 0.90%
2 0.00% 1.35%
3 0.00% 2.25%
4 0.00% 2.70%
5 0.00% 1.80%

Total 0 0 0.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 35.14%
No 0.00% 64.86%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%
0.00% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%
0.00% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 0.00% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

0.00% 84.68%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 0

Offenses

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19
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Lincoln Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 63.51%
Female 0.00% 36.49%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 2.70%
1 0.00% 0.90%
2 0.00% 1.35%
3 0.00% 2.25%
4 0.00% 2.70%
5 0.00% 1.80%

Total 0 0 0.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 35.14%
No 0.00% 64.86%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%
0.00% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%
0.00% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 0.00% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

0.00% 84.68%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 0

Offenses

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19
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Murrayville Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 2 2 66.67% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 2 1 33.33% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 3 2 66.67% 63.51%
Female 1 1 33.33% 36.49%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 33.33% 2.70%
1 2 1 33.33% 0.90%
2 1 1 33.33% 1.35%
3 0.00% 2.25%
4 0.00% 2.70%
5 0.00% 1.80%

Total 4 3 100.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 1 1 33.33% 35.14%
No 3 2 66.67% 64.86%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%

1 25.00% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%

3 75.00% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

4 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 2 2 66.67% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

2 1 33.33% 84.68%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 3

Offenses

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19
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North Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 63.51%
Female 0.00% 36.49%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 2.70%
1 0.00% 0.90%
2 0.00% 1.35%
3 0.00% 2.25%
4 0.00% 2.70%
5 0.00% 1.80%

Total 0 0 0.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 35.14%
No 0.00% 64.86%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%
0.00% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%
0.00% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

0 0.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 0.00% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

0.00% 84.68%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 0

Offenses

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19
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South Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 5 3 100.00% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 5 3 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 4 2 66.67% 63.51%
Female 1 1 33.33% 36.49%

Total 5 3 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 4 2 66.67% 2.70%
1 0.00% 0.90%
2 1 1 33.33% 1.35%
3 0.00% 2.25%
4 0.00% 2.70%
5 0.00% 1.80%

Total 5 3 100.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 4 2 66.67% 35.14%
No 1 1 33.33% 64.86%

Total 5 3 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%
0.00% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%

5 100.00% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

5 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 0.00% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

5 3 100.00% 84.68%

Total 5 3 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 3

Offenses

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19
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Washington Elementary 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 9 7 53.85% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 8 6 46.15% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 17 13 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 15 11 84.62% 63.51%
Female 2 2 15.38% 36.49%

Total 17 13 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 7.69% 2.70%
1 0.00% 0.90%
2 1 1 7.69% 1.35%
3 5 4 30.77% 2.25%
4 6 5 38.46% 2.70%
5 4 2 15.38% 1.80%

Total 17 13 100.00% 11.71%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 11 7 53.85% 35.14%
No 6 6 46.15% 64.86%

Total 17 13 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%

2 11.76% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%

15 88.24% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

17 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 4 3 23.08% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

13 10 76.92% 84.68%

Total 17 13 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Elementaries 13

Offenses

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19
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Crossroads Learning Center 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.66%
Black - B 0.00% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 2 1 100.00% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 63.51%
Female 2 1 100.00% 36.49%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

6 0.00% 11.71%
7 2 1 100.00% 31.53%
8 0.00% 18.02%

Total 2 1 100.00% 61.26%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 35.14%
No 2 1 100.00% 64.86%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 2.51%
0.00% 8.04%
0.00% 0.50%
0.00% 1.51%

2 100.00% 87.44%
0.00% 0.00%

2 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 0 0.00% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

2 1 100.00% 84.68%
Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
Tobacco - 19

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Building 1

Offenses
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Jacksonville Middle School 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 82 49 62.03% 57.66%
Black - B 31 17 21.52% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 17 12 15.19% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 4 1 1.27% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 134 79 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 72 42 53.16% 63.51%
Female 62 37 46.84% 36.49%

Total 134 79 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

6 26 15 18.99% 11.71%
7 68 40 50.63% 31.53%
8 40 24 30.38% 18.02%

Total 134 79 100.00% 61.26%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 36 19 24.05% 35.14%
No 98 60 75.95% 64.86%

Total 134 79 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0 0.00% 0.00%
3 2.24% 2.51%
7 5.22% 8.04%
1 0.75% 0.50%
2 1.49% 1.51%

108 80.60% 87.44%
13 9.70% 0.00%

134 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 119 10 12.66% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

15 69 87.34% 84.68%
Total 134 79 100.00% 100.00%

Total
Tobacco - 19

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Building 79

Offenses

Alcohol - 08
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18

57



Jacksonville High School 2021-2022
 1st Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 30 23 57.50% 57.66%
Black - B 24 13 32.50% 24.77%
Multi-Racial - M 6 4 10.00% 15.77%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.80%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.00%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%

Total 60 40 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 47 32 80.00% 63.51%
Female 13 8 20.00% 36.49%

Total 60 40 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

9 24 17 42.50% 10.81%
10 18 8 20.00% 8.11%
11 8 8 20.00% 3.60%
12 10 7 17.50% 4.50%

Total 60 40 100.00% 27.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 26 15 37.50% 35.14%
No 34 25 62.50% 64.86%

Total 60 40 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0 0.00% 0.00%
2 3.33% 2.51%
6 10.00% 8.04%
0 0.00% 0.50%
1 1.67% 1.51%

41 68.33% 87.44%
10 16.67% 0.00%

60 100.00% 100%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Full Pay 47 7 17.50% 15.32%
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

13 33 82.50% 84.68%
Total 60 40 100.00% 100.00%

Total
Tobacco - 19

Total Suspensions in District 222
Total Students Suspended in Building 40

Offenses

Alcohol - 08
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Other - 18
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IX. REPORTS
A. FY21 Annual Financial Report 60
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INFORMATION ITEM November 17, 2021 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Rick Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Presentation of Jacksonville School District 117 2021 Annual Financial Report 
 

 

Background Information: 
The annual financial report of Jacksonville School District 117 for the 2020-2021 fiscal year will be 

presented by Suzanne Steckel of Zumbahlen, Eyth, Surratt, Foote, and Flynn, Ltd. 
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B. Tentative Tax Levy 158
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Limiting Rate

Previous Year’s Tax Extension x (1 + Lessor of 5% or CPI)

(Current Year’s EAV – New Construction)

21,148,462.60 x (1.014)

(442,196,200-2,574,690)
= 0.04878

Limiting Rate is important because it used to determine the new revenue 
from new construction.
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CPI and New Construction are new revenue for this levy year.
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PTELL
Limits
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Levy Timeline

1. Nov. 17: Review of the tentative property tax levy.  

2. Nov. 18-Dec. 14: The County Assessor will be contacted 
to see if any of the values has changed from the 
original Assessor Estimated EAV Report.  Any changes 
will be updated on the levy.

3. Dec. 15-Board is asked to adopt the tentative property 
tax levy.

4. By Dec. 28- The tax levy must be submitted to the 
Morgan County and Green County Clerks.

162



C. ESSER Spending 164
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REPORT ITEM November 17, 2021

TO:                Board of Education

FROM:          Kelly Zoellner

SUBJECT:      ESSER Spending Update

CARES - $977,848

Budget Item Budget Amount Allocated Spent

Elementary Remote Teacher Stipends $201,740 $188,617

Elementary Remote Teacher Benefits $15,674 $22,061

Webcams & supplies to provide live streaming or recorded lessons $27,760 $27,721

Supplies & Materials to support teachers during remote learning
     Water for Lincoln & Washington while bottle filling stations were 
     on backorder, Tripods for Webcams, Chromebook Adapters, 
     Privacy Shields for elementary lunches, 4 Printers, Envelopes 
     & Labels for remote report cards, Amplification systems

$31,453 $31,452

12 Chromebook Carts for JMS $9,000 $8,808

12 Promethean Boards (6 for JMS, 6 for SLPs) $50,114 $50,111

Nurse Salaries $139,415 $142,832

Nurse Benefits $48,045 $48,029

PPE
     Face masks, Thermometers, Plexiglass Partitions, Clear Mouth 
     Face Masks, Safety Eyewear, KN95 Masks, Microfiber Cloths, 
     Isolation Gowns

$24,550 $27,648

GoGuardian Licenses $208,400 $208,395

Time4Learning Licenses $42,760 $40,034

HMH Anywhere $83,900 $83,900

MobyMax Licenses for remote special education students $3,500 $6,990

Quizizz & Spelling City Licenses for remote learners $645 $645

Cleaning Supplies
     Hand Sanitizer, Lysol Wipes, Disinfectant, Foam Eliminator 
     Defoamer, Masks, Skin Cleanser, Gloves, Bleach, Power 
     Scrubber Carpet Cleaners, Backpack Sprayers, Disposable 
     Isolation Gowns, Air Purifier, Towels, Safety Tape, Floor Decals, 
     Fogger/Mister, Handheld Sprayers, Adhesive Arrow Stickers, 
     Bell Covers

$58,961 $58,476

Hand Sanitizers for busses $501 $501

6 Water Bottle filling stations $6,150 $6,140

Parochial Set Aside
-     OSS - Seesaw, Cisco Meraki Licenses, Thermometers, Partitions, 
      20 Laptops, Vacuum, PPE, 2 Tablets, Various Classroom Supplies, 
      Scrubber
-     SALEM - 3 Computers, Thermometers
-     ROUTT - Face Masks, Thermometers, Floor Tape, Disinfectant, 
      Cleaner, Handheld Sprayer, 2 Cameras, Towels, Batteries, Hand 
      Sanitizer
-     WESTFAIR - 20 Chromebooks

$25,280 $25,488

TOTAL $977,848 $0 $977,848
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ESSER II - $4,036,969

Budget Item Budget Amount Allocated Spent

K-5 Summer School Salaries $11,018 $11,018

K-5 Summer School Benefits $1,288 $1,262

APEX Subscriptions - JMS/JHS Summer School $3,500 $3,500

Bridges Intervention - Elementary Summer School $8,700 $8,400

Summer School Materials $2,646 $281
JHS Curricular Supplements
     Child Development, Engines & Parts, Financial Literacy Texts, 
     Graphing Calculators, Novels

$30,982 $23,984

Clarke Auto Scrubber $10,995 $10,995
Eisenhower Construction
-     RTU Replacement
-     Past wall construction with Neff Colvin, electrical with Gano - 
-     Flooring replacement - $710,295
~    Cafeteria addition & HVAC connected to gym (quote ?, $2m)
~    Replace asbestos panels (quote, $500k)

$3,957,306 $2,203,944 $28,943

Bus Driver Salaries $1,972 $1,972

Bus Driver Benefits $156

Cost per mile for summer school bussing $7,350 $5,864

Food Service Salaries $869 $869

Food Service Benefits $187

TOTAL $4,036,969 $2,203,944 $97,088
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ARP (ESSER III) - $9,323,502

Budget Item Budget Amount Allocated Spent
SEA - Summer Enrichment 
-      Western IL Youth Camp Tuition & Bussing $37,347

SEA - After School Programs
-      Tutoring Stipends $37,347

SEA - Learning Loss
-     Summer School Salaries & Benefits
-     APEX subscriptions
-     Summer School Curricular Needs

$186,733 $16,571

Loss of Learning - 20%
Loss of Planning Period Stipend for Title & EL teachers $50,000 $625
JHS Curriculum Supplements
-     Adobe Site License, JHS Health, Mics for Band, AutoCAD 
      Refresh, Math Lab Refresh, Monitors & Computers for Art 
      Mini-lab, AP Calc prep books, Transitional Math Curriculum,
      Scanner for Art dept $263,000 $87,097
JMS Curriculum Supplements
-     Monitors for Art Mini-lab, CC Flipbooks for all Core Content 
      Teachers, Mobile carts for Promethean Boards $250,000 $24,752
Elementary Curriculum Supplements
-     ELL Program materials, Heggerty Materials, Music materials $250,000 $39,562
Elementary Chromebook Refresh $650,000
Active Panels - Update boards at JHS and complete board updates at 
JMS, North, South, & Eisenhower $405,000 $360,750
Elementary Teacher Laptop Refresh $114,075 $114,156
Title I Crate - Grant compliance program $4,000 $4,000

Remaining Balance of ESSER III funds
COVID Tests $3,300 $3,368
PPE
-     Biohazard bags, Face Masks, Isolation Gowns, Gloves, SHIELD 
      Supplies

$50,000 $9,264

Hotspot monthly service fees $36,000 $5,061

18 Electrostatic Machines $10,512 $10,381

Washington Elementary Construction $3,450,000
JHS Construction
-      HALO Sensors
~     HVAC West & Central Gym - $900,000
~     HVAC in the shops - $885,000
~     New Flooring possibility - $600,000
~     Possible Auditorium update - KZ will check

$3,205,960 $2,385,000 $8,786

MW Construction
~     Window replacement estimates - $130,000
~     Checking on emergency repairs - KZ will check

$130,000 $130,000

Early Years Construction
~     Windows - $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

Enviro-Vac Waste Services for COVID testing materials $4,200 $600
JMS HALO sensors $9,750
Transportation:  2 Chevy Traverses and 1 Activity Bus $146,278 $67,621 $78,657

TOTAL $9,323,502 $2,545,000 $763,630
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D. Busing
E. JMS Baseball & Softball Update

X. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Policy Committee
B. Four-Rivers Report

XI. CONSENT AGENDA 168
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Consent Agenda

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda items as presented:

 Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

 Consideration to Approve Previous Minutes

o September 28, 2021 – Special Meeting Minutes

o October 20, 2021 – Committee of the Whole and Closed Session Minutes

o October 20, 2021 – Regular Meeting and Closed Session Minutes

 Consideration of District’s Participation in New Savings Option from Teacher’s 
Retirement System

 Consideration to Approve FY21 Annual Financial Report

 Consideration to Approve 2021 Tentative Tax Levy

 Consideration of Resolution Abating Taxes Levied for Year 2021 – Series 2015

 Consideration of Resolution Abating Taxes Levied for Year 2021 – Series 2017

 Consideration to Approve Abatement Resolution for 2021 A & B Bond Series

 Consideration to Approve to File Health Life Safety Amendments and Seek Bids for 
Summer 2022 Projects

 Consideration to Seek Bids for Two New Activity Buses for the District

 Consideration to Approve JHS Marquee Bid
MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report 170
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Rick Cunningham
SUBJECT: Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Treasurer’s Report as presented.

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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B. Consideration of Previous Minutes 
 September 28th, Special Meeting Minutes
 October 20th, Committee of the Whole and Closed Session Minutes
 October 20th, Regular Meeting and Closed Session Minutes

172
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CONSENT ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Previous Meeting Minutes

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the previous meeting minutes as presented:

 September 28, 2021 – Special Meeting Minutes

 October 20, 2021 – Committee of the Whole and Closed Session Minutes

 October 20, 2021 – Regular Meeting Minutes and Closed Session Minutes

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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C. Consideration of District's Participation in New Savings Option 
from Teacher's Retirement System

174
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration of District’s Participation in New Savings Option from Teacher’s 

Retirement System

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the resolution for the Districts’ participation in new 
savings options from Teacher’s Retirement System as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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D. Consideration to Approve FY21 Annual Financial Report 182

181



ACTION ITEM                                                                                  November 17, 2021  
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM: Rick Cunningham 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of Approval of FY21 Annual Financial Report 
 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I recommend that the Board of Education approve the Annual Financial Report of 
Jacksonville School District No. 117 for the 2020-2021 fiscal year, prepared by 
Zumbahlen, Eyth, Surratt, Foote, and Flynn, Ltd., as presented. 
 

 

 
MOVED BY:  Seconded  

YEA: 
 

NAY: 
 

YEA: 
 

NAY: 
 

WILSON 
   

BEARD 
 

 
LONERGAN 

   
MCBRIDE 

 

 
CANTRELL 

   
STEWART 

 

 
 LEONARD 

   
 

 

 
 
Background Information: 
 
Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/3-7, the District is required to hire a qualified public accountant 
to conduct an annual audit of its accounts.  The District must provide a copy of the 
annual audit to the Regional Office of Education no later than October 15, 2020.  A 
District may request an extension on said audit for a period not to exceed 60 days.   
 
An extension was filed with the Regional Office of Education, at the request of the 
auditor, in order to fit the timeline in which the Annual Financial Report would be ready to 
be presented at this board meeting.  The extension is until December 14, 2021 for the 
submission of the Annual Financial Report for fiscal year 2021.  (See attached letter 
from ROE1) 
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E. Consideration to Approve 2021 Tentative Tax Levy 185
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ACTION ITEM                                                                                                                          November 17, 2021  
 
TO: Board of Education 
FROM: Rick Cunningham  
SUBJECT: Consideration of Approval of 2021 Tentative Tax Levy 
 

 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I move that the Board of Education approve the 2021 Tentative Tax Levy as presented.  
 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________    

 
Background Information: 
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F. Consideration of Resolution Abating Taxes Levied for Year 2021 - 
Series 2015

187
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ACTION ITEM                                                                                   November 17, 2021  
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM: Rick Cunningham  
 
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve resolution abating the taxes heretofore levied  
                        for the year 2021 to pay debt service on the District’s General Obligation  
                        School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) Series 2015.                     
                         
 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I recommend that the Board of Education approve the resolution abating the taxes 
heretofore levied for the year 2021 to pay debt service on the General Obligation School 
Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015 of School District Number 117, Morgan 
County and Greene County, Illinois. 
 

 

 
MOVED BY:  Seconded  

YEA: 

 

NAY: 

 

YEA: 

 

NAY: 
 

WILSON 
   

BEARD 
 

 
LONERGAN 

   
MCBRIDE 

 

 
CANTRELL 

   
STEWART 

 

 
 LEONARD 

   
 

 

 
 
Background Information: 
 
Payment for debt service on General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2015 of School 
District #117, Morgan County and Greene County, Illinois, will be paid from proceeds 
received from the 1 cent sales tax.  Therefore, the District must do a resolution that 
abates the taxes levied for the year 2021. 
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LY 2021 abatement resolution (Series 2015) 4872-5190-1441 v1 

2228682 

MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Board of Education of 

School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, 

held at the District Office, 211 West State Street, Jacksonville, 

Illinois, in said School District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., on the 17th day 

of November, 2021. 

 * * * 

The President called the meeting to order and directed the Secretary to call the roll. 

Upon the roll being called, Noel Beard, the President, and the following members were 

physically present at said location:   _________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The following members were allowed by a majority of the members of the Board of 

Education in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Board of Education 

to attend the meeting by video or audio conference: ____________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

No member was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference. 

The following members were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever: _______________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The President announced that the next item of business before the Board of Education was 

the consideration of a resolution abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to pay debt 

service on the General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015, of the 

District. 

Whereupon Member ________________________ presented and the Secretary read by 

title a resolution as follows, copies of which were available to everyone in attendance at said 

meeting who requested a copy: 
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RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on the General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2015, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

 * * * 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 117, Morgan 

and Greene Counties, Illinois (the “District”), by resolution adopted on the 20th day of May, 2015, 

as supplemented by a notification of sale (together, the “Resolution”), did provide for the issue of 

$32,000,000 General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015, of the 

District (the “Bonds”), and the levy of direct annual taxes sufficient to pay the principal of and 

interest on the Bonds (the “Pledged Taxes”); and 

WHEREAS, the Resolution established a special fund of the District known as the “Alternate 

Bond Fund of 2015” (the “Bond Fund”) for the repayment of the Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the Board hereby determines that lawfully available funds are available in the 

Pledged Revenues Account of the Bond Fund in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and 

interest on the Bonds when due, so as to enable the abatement of all of the Pledged Taxes levied 

for the year 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Board hereby further determines that it is necessary and in the best interests 

of the District that the Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021 to pay the Bonds be abated in their 

entirety: 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

 Section 1. Abatement of Tax.  The Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021 in the 

Resolution are hereby abated in their entirety. 

 Section 2. Filing of Resolution.  Forthwith upon the adoption of this Resolution, the 

Secretary of the Board shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerks of Morgan and 
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-2- 

Greene Counties, Illinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerks to abate the Pledged Taxes 

levied for the year 2021 in accordance with the provisions hereof. 

 Section 3. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith 

upon its adoption. 

Adopted November 17, 2021. 

_______________________________________ 

President, Board of Education 

_______________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 
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Member ___________________ moved and Member ____________________ seconded 

the motion that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted. 

After a full discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called for a vote upon 

the motion to adopt said resolution. 

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE:  _____________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

NAY:   __________________________________________________________________ 

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and said resolution adopted, 

approved and signed the same in open meeting and directed the Secretary to record the same in 

the records of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said resolution was duly transacted at the 

meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

_______________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 

the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois (the “District”), and as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of 

the District and the Board. 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the 

minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 17th day of November, 2021, insofar as same 

relates to the adoption of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2015, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in 

the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 

were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said 

meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting 

was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that an agenda for said meeting 

was posted at the location where said meeting was held and at the principal office of the Board on 

a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday in the State of Illinois at least 48 hours in 

advance of the holding of said meeting, that at least one copy of said agenda was continuously 

available for public review during the entire 48-hour period preceding said meeting, that said 

meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of 

the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, 

as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code 

and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the adoption 

of said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 17th day of November, 

2021. 

 

  _____________________________________ 

 Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of Morgan, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2015, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, on the 17th day of November, 2021, and that the same has been deposited in the 

official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 for the payment of 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015, as described in said 

resolution be abated in its entirety as provided in said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ___________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk of The County of Morgan, 

Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF GREENE ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of Greene, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2015, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, on the 17th day of November, 2021, and that the same has been deposited in the 

official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 for the payment of 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015, as described in said 

resolution be abated in its entirety as provided in said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ___________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk of The County of Greene, 

Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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G. Consideration of Resolution Abating Taxes Levied for Year 2021 - 
Series 2017
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ACTION ITEM                                                                                   November 17, 2021  
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM: Rick Cunningham  
 
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve resolution abating the taxes heretofore levied  
                        for the year 2021 to pay debt service on the District’s General Obligation  
                        School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) Series 2017.                     
                         
 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I recommend that the Board of Education approve the resolution abating the taxes 
heretofore levied for the year 2021 to pay debt service on the General Obligation School 
Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2017 of School District Number 117, Morgan 
County and Greene County, Illinois. 
 

 

 
MOVED BY:  Seconded  

YEA: 

 

NAY: 

 

YEA: 

 

NAY: 
 

WILSON 
   

BEARD 
 

 
LONERGAN 

   
MCBRIDE 

 

 
CANTRELL 

   
STEWART 

 

 
 LEONARD 

   
 

 

 
 
Background Information: 
 
Payment for debt service on General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2017 of School 
District #117, Morgan County and Greene County, Illinois, will be paid from proceeds 
received from the 1 cent sales tax.  Therefore, the District must do a resolution that 
abates the taxes levied for the year 2021. 
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LY 2021 abatement resolution (Series 2017) 4862-0797-8497 v1 

2254787 

MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Board of Education of 

School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, 

held at the District Office, 211 West State Street, Jacksonville, 

Illinois, in said School District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., on the 17th day 

of November, 2021. 

 * * * 

The President called the meeting to order and directed the Secretary to call the roll. 

Upon the roll being called, Noel Beard, the President, and the following members were 

physically present at said location:   _________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The following members were allowed by a majority of the members of the Board of 

Education in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Board of Education 

to attend the meeting by video or audio conference: ____________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

No member was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference. 

The following members were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever: _______________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The President announced that the next item of business before the Board of Education was 

the consideration of a resolution abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to pay debt 

service on the General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2017, of the 

District. 

Whereupon Member ________________________ presented and the Secretary read by 

title a resolution as follows, copies of which were available to everyone in attendance at said 

meeting who requested a copy: 
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RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on the General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2017, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

 * * * 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 117, Morgan 

and Greene Counties, Illinois (the “District”), by resolution adopted on the 23rd day of August, 

2017 (the “Resolution”), did provide for the issue of General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2017, of the District (the “Series 2017 Bonds”), and the levy of direct 

annual taxes sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Series 2017 Bonds (the “Pledged 

Taxes”); and 

WHEREAS, the Resolution established a special fund of the District known as the “Alternate 

Bond Fund of Series 2017” (the “Bond Fund”) for the repayment of the Series 2017 Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the Board hereby determines that lawfully available funds are available in the 

Pledged Revenues Account of the Bond Fund in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and 

interest on the Series 2017 Bonds otherwise payable from Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021; 

and  

WHEREAS, the Board hereby further determines that it is necessary and in the best interests 

of the District that all of the Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021 in the Resolution be abated in 

their entirety: 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

 Section 1. Abatement of Tax.  The Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021 in the 

Resolution are hereby abated in their entirety. 

 Section 2. Filing of Resolution.  Forthwith upon the adoption of this Resolution, the 

Secretary of the Board shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerks of Morgan and 
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Greene Counties, Illinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerks to abate the Pledged Taxes 

levied for the year 2021 in accordance with the provisions hereof. 

 Section 3. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith 

upon its adoption. 

Adopted November 17, 2021. 

_______________________________________ 

President, Board of Education 

_______________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 
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Member ___________________ moved and Member ____________________ seconded 

the motion that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted. 

After a full discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called for a vote upon 

the motion to adopt said resolution. 

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE:  _____________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

NAY:   __________________________________________________________________ 

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and said resolution adopted, 

approved and signed the same in open meeting and directed the Secretary to record the same in 

the records of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said resolution was duly transacted at the 

meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

_______________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 

the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois (the “District”), and as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of 

the District and the Board. 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the 

minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 17th day of November, 2021, insofar as same 

relates to the adoption of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2017, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in 

the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 

were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said 

meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting 

was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that an agenda for said meeting 

was posted at the location where said meeting was held and at the principal office of the Board on 

a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday in the State of Illinois at least 48 hours in 

advance of the holding of said meeting, that at least one copy of said agenda was continuously 

available for public review during the entire 48-hour period preceding said meeting, that said 

meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of 

the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, 

as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code 

and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the adoption 

of said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 17th day of November, 

2021. 

 

  _____________________________________ 

 Secretary, Board of Education 

201



 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of Morgan, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2017, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, on the 17th day of November, 2021, and that the same has been deposited in the 

official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 for the payment of 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2017, as described in said 

resolution be abated in its entirety as provided in said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ___________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk of The County of Morgan, 

Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF GREENE ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of Greene, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate 

Revenue Source), Series 2017, of School District Number 117, 

Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, on the 17th day of November, 2021, and that the same has been deposited in the 

official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 for the payment of 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2017, as described in said 

resolution be abated in its entirety as provided in said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ___________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk of The County of Greene, 

Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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H. Consideration to Approve Abatement Resolution for 2021 A & B 
Bond Series
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ACTION ITEM                                                                                   November 17, 2021  
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM: Rick Cunningham  
 
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve resolution abating the taxes heretofore levied  
                        for the year 2021 to pay debt service on the District’s General Obligation  
                        School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and General 

Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B.                     
                         
 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I recommend that the Board of Education approve the resolution abating the taxes 
heretofore levied for the year 2021 to pay debt service on the General Obligation School 
Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and General Obligation School 
Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B of School District Number 117, 
Morgan County and Greene County, Illinois. 
 

 

 
MOVED BY:  Seconded  

YEA: 
 

NAY: 
 

YEA: 
 

NAY: 
 

WILSON 
   

BEARD 
 

 

LONERGAN 

   

MCBRIDE 

 

 
CANTRELL 

   
STEWART 

 

 
 LEONARD 

   
 

 

 
 
Background Information: 
 
Payment for debt service on General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2021A and Series 
2021B of School District #117, Morgan County and Greene County, Illinois, will be paid 
from proceeds received from the 1 cent sales tax.  Therefore, the District must do a 
resolution that abates the taxes levied for the year 2021. 
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LY 2021 abatement resolution (Series 2021AB) 4888-3485-7985 v1 

2292852 

MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Board of Education of 

School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, 

held at the District Office, 211 West State Street, Jacksonville, 

Illinois, in said School District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., on the 17th day 

of November, 2021. 

 * * * 

The President called the meeting to order and directed the Secretary to call the roll. 

Upon the roll being called, Noel Beard, the President, and the following members were 

physically present at said location:   _________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The following members were allowed by a majority of the members of the Board of 

Education in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Board of Education 

to attend the meeting by video or audio conference: ____________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

No member was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference. 

The following members were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever: _______________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The President announced that the next item of business before the Board of Education was 

the consideration of a resolution abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to pay debt 

service on the Taxable General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), 

Series 2021A, and General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, 

of the District. 
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Whereupon Member ________________________ presented and the Secretary read by 

title a resolution as follows, copies of which were available to everyone in attendance at said 

meeting who requested a copy: 
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RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on the Taxable General Obligation School Bonds 

(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and General Obligation 

School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

 * * * 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 117, Morgan 

and Greene Counties, Illinois (the “District”), by resolution adopted on the 30th day of June, 2021 

(as supplemented by a notification of sale, the “Resolution”), did provide for the issue of Taxable 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A (the “Series 2021A 

Bonds”), and General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B 

(together with the Series 2021A Bonds, the “2021 Alternate Bonds”), of the District, and the levy 

of direct annual taxes sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the 2021 Alternate Bonds 

(the “Pledged Taxes”); and 

WHEREAS, the Resolution established a special fund of the District known as the “Alternate 

Bond Fund of Series 2021” (the “Bond Fund”) for the repayment of the 2021 Alternate Bonds; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Board hereby determines that lawfully available funds are available in the 

Pledged Revenues Account of the Bond Fund in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and 

interest on the 2021 Alternate Bonds otherwise payable from Pledged Taxes levied for the year 

2021; and  

WHEREAS, the Board hereby further determines that it is necessary and in the best interests 

of the District that all of the Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021 in the Resolution be abated in 

their entirety: 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, as follows: 
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 Section 1. Abatement of Tax.  The Pledged Taxes levied for the year 2021 in the 

Resolution are hereby abated in their entirety. 

 Section 2. Filing of Resolution.  Forthwith upon the adoption of this Resolution, the 

Secretary of the Board shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerks of Morgan and 

Greene Counties, Illinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerks to abate the Pledged Taxes 

levied for the year 2021 in accordance with the provisions hereof. 

 Section 3. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith 

upon its adoption. 

Adopted November 17, 2021. 

_______________________________________ 

President, Board of Education 

_______________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 
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Member ___________________ moved and Member ____________________ seconded 

the motion that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted. 

After a full discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called for a vote upon 

the motion to adopt said resolution. 

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE:  _____________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

NAY:   __________________________________________________________________ 

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and said resolution adopted, 

approved and signed the same in open meeting and directed the Secretary to record the same in 

the records of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said resolution was duly transacted at the 

meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

_______________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 

the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois (the “District”), and as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of 

the District and the Board. 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the 

minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 17th day of November, 2021, insofar as same 

relates to the adoption of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on the Taxable General Obligation School Bonds 

(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and General Obligation 

School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in 

the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 

were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said 

meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting 

was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that an agenda for said meeting 

was posted at the location where said meeting was held and at the principal office of the Board on 

a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday in the State of Illinois at least 48 hours in 

advance of the holding of said meeting, that at least one copy of said agenda was continuously 

available for public review during the entire 48-hour period preceding said meeting, that said 

meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of 

the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, 

as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code 

and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the adoption 

of said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 17th day of November, 

2021. 

 

  _____________________________________ 

 Secretary, Board of Education 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of Morgan, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on the Taxable General Obligation School Bonds 

(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and General Obligation 

School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, on the 17th day of November, 2021, and that the same has been deposited in the 

official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 for the payment of 

Taxable General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, as described in said 

resolution be abated in its entirety as provided in said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ___________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk of The County of Morgan, 

Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 )  SS 

COUNTY OF GREENE ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of The County of Greene, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION abating the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 to 

pay debt service on the Taxable General Obligation School Bonds 

(Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and General Obligation 

School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois. 

duly adopted by the Board of Education of the School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, on the 17th day of November, 2021, and that the same has been deposited in the 

official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the year 2021 for the payment of 

Taxable General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021A, and 

General Obligation School Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2021B, as described in said 

resolution be abated in its entirety as provided in said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHERETO, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County, 

this ____ day of ___________, 20__. 

_______________________________________ 

County Clerk of The County of Greene, 

Illinois 

(SEAL) 
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I. Consideration to Approve to File Health Life Safety Amendments 
and Seek Bids for Summer 2022 Projects

215

214



 

 

November 17, 2021 
 

ACTION ITEM 

 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM:  Rick Cunningham 
 
SUBJECT: Approval to File Health Life Safety Amendments and Seek Bids for                                     
                        Summer 2022 Project 
 
 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I move that the BOE approve the filing of Health Life Safety Amendment for Area #10 of the 
Jacksonville High School Roof and give authorization to Administration to seek bids to replace 
the Roof on the amendment at Jacksonville High to be completed over Summer 2022. 
 
MOVED BY:  Seconded  

YEA: 
 

NAY: 
 

YEA: 
 

NAY: 
 

WILSON 

   

LONERGAN 

 

 
STEWART 

   
MCBRIDE 

 

 
CANTRELL 

   
LEONARD 

 

 

BEARD 

   

 

 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Upon inspection of the Jacksonville High School roof, it was noticed that a hole has appeared in 
section #10 creating the need for replacement of this section.  The estimated cost to replace this 
portion of the roof is $203,694.00. 
 
Funding Source:  Primary – HLS Funds. 
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J. Consideration to Seek Bids for Two New Activity Buses for the 
District

217
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2022 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to seek bids for two new Activity Bus for the District. 
 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

I recommend that the Board of Education approve to seek bids for two new Activity Bus for 

the District. 

 
MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________    

 
 
 

Background Information: 
The purpose of this bid is to give the District additional flexibility to use driver’s who would not need a 

CDL but rather a bus driver’s permit therefore freeing up those who have CDL’s to drive the full-size 

buses needed for regular routes.   

 

This vehicle would allow for us to transport students to schools throughout the week as well as be used 

in conjunction with the Traverses for athletic and extra-curricular transportation by coaches and club 

sponsors. 
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K. Consideration to Approve JHS Marquee Bid 219
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CONSENT ITEM November 17, 2021 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Board of Education 

Richard Cunningham 

Consideration to accept bid from ACE Sign Co. to install a new electronic sign at 
Jacksonville High School. 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

I recommend that the Board of Education accept the bid from ACE Sign Co. for $30,281.34 to 

remove and install a new electronic sign at Jacksonville High School using the existing brick 

structure. 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________ 

Background Information: 

Bids are attached. 
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2540 South 1st Street

Ace Sign Company

Springfield, Illinois, 62704

11/1/2021

217.522.8417

 217.522.6842

Kelcie Salvo

Product Specialist

120 V, 18amp service

Proof drawing attached.

Prevailing wage has been applied.

30,281.34

 7-9 weeks

Details listed on Estimate.
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This design belongs to the ACE SIGN CO. and becomes the property of the customer only upon completion of an order, and is otherwise not to be used
in whole or in part without written permission of ACE SIGN CO. • 2540 S. 1ST ST. • SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704 • 217 522-8417

APPROVED AS/IS APPROVED W/ CHANGES RE-DRAW W/ CHANGES

PROOF DATE: 08/28/18      SCALE: 3/8” = 1’

Customer / Job Site

Scope of Work

JOB#: 95463
designed by: LG

RETROFIT SINGLE 
SIDED CABINET & FULL 

COLOR EMC TO 
EXISTING BRICK 

STRUCTURE

Jacksonville School
District

1211 N Diamond St
Jacksonville, IL 62650

70
SQ. FT.

Signage

103
SQ. FT.

Signage

1

2

3

Sign Placement
Scale: 3/8” = 1’1

12’ 4”

6 1/2”

3’

5’ 5”

8’ 5”

EXISTING

Disclaimer:

It is the customer’s responsibility to have primary 
power available for the signs. Electrical hook-up will be 
included if adequate primary power is available within 
5’ of the sign at the time of installation.
All cosmetic and/or structural repairs of the building 
including (but not limited to) wall fascia patches and/or 
painting of the building are the responsibility of the 
customer.

Night View Render

CABINET SIZE: 3’h x 12’ 4”w x 8”d

CONST. STYLE: Steel Tube

TRIM or RETAINER: 1-1/2” 

LIGHTING: T8

MOUNTING: Existing

FACE MATERIAL: 3/16” wht polycarb &
Trans Br. Red Vinyl

FACE SIZE: 0”h x 0”w

CABINET SPECS

CABINET COLOR: MP Bright Red

COLOR: full

RESOLUTION: 16mm

OVERALL SIZE: 5’ 5” x 11’3”

DISPLAY SIZE: 5’ x 11’

COMMUNICATION: broadband

PIXEL MATRIX: 90 x 198

EMC SPECS

1

CABINET SIZE: 5’ 5”h x 12’ 4”w x 8”d

CONST. STYLE: Steel Tube

TRIM or RETAINER: ---

LIGHTING: None

MOUNTING: Existing

FACE MATERIAL: ---

FACE SIZE: ----

CABINET SPECS

CABINET COLOR: MP Black

2

3
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Estimate Option: Retrofit w/ Large EMC Display

Bill To:

664 Lincoln Ave
Jacksonville, IL  62650

Estimate Date: 11/01/2021Estimate #: 1054672540 S 1st St.
Springfield, IL 62704

Jacksonville School District 1211 N Diamond Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

Jobsite:

Scope of Work: Monument for High School w/ New EMC Display

Option: Retrofit w/ Large EMC Display

AmountUnit PriceQuantity

CUSTOM RETROFIT TO EXISTING MONUMENT
Design, Furnish and Install Custom Retrofit to Existing Monument to 
match customer approved drawings and specs.

Includes ::

CUSTOM CABINETS (TOP AND BOTTOM)
:: Steel Frame, Single Faced, Internally Illuminated w/ T-8 Lighting 
Elements, Extruded Aluminum Top Cabinet (Sprayed MP Bright Red) w/ 
Polycarbonate Face and Reverse Cut Bright Red Translucent Vinyl 
Graphics for "Jacksonville High School", "Home of the Crimsons", EMC to 
be inlayed to Bottom Extruded Aluminum Cabinet (Sprayed MP Black)

ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER (SINGLE-FACED)
- Cabinet :: 5' 5" Height x 11' 3" Width x 8" Depth
- Color: Full | Resolution: 16mm | Overall size: 5' x 11' | Pixel Matrix: 90 x 
198
- Broadband Connection
- Includes 5 year manufacturers warranty on all parts.
- Includes on-site communication hook-up and software training.

INSTALLATION
:: Includes Removal and Disposal of Existing Cabinet in Signage.

1  1.00 $30,281.34 $30,281.34 

Notes *Primary Power to be Ran by Others. Final Connection Can be Made by Ace, if Onsite (within 6 ft. of sign) at 
Time of Install.
*Permit Not Included.

$30,281.34 Estimate Total:

$30,281.34 Subtotal:Salesperson:  Kelcie Salvo

Total: $30,281.34 

STATEMENT OF WARRANTY - All signs MANUFACTURED and INSTALLED are guaranteed, for a period of 1 year from the date of installation, to be free of 

defect in materials and workmanship. Defective parts will be replaced, during the first 90 days, without charge for both labor and materials.  Defective 

parts will be replaced, after 90 days up to 12 months, without charge for materials only.  THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO LABOR INCURRED 

In the event CUSTOMER fails to pay when due any balance under this agreement, Ace Sign Co (Ace) is entitled to recover as additional damages its attorney fees, costs or other expenses incurred in collecting said balance. To 
secure it's obligations under this agreement, CUSTOMER herby grants to Ace a security agreement in the property described above and all additions thereto. Upon default by CUSTOMER, Ace shall have the right to peaceably 
enter CUSTOMER’s premises and repossess said property.

50% Down; Balance Net 30

Date:

Page 1 of 1

222



XII. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of:
A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent 
contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the 
Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or 
more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
C. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular 
public body has been filed and is pending before a court or administrative 
tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in 
which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the 
minutes of the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11).

XIII. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations 

 Resignation
 Retirement
 Employment - Classified
 Employment - Modifications / Re-Assignments / Promotions / Transfers
 Leaves of Absence
 Reconciliation of Stipend
 Stipends 
 Volunteers
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Personnel Recommendations as presented.

 Resignation

 Retirement

 Employment – Classified

 Employment – Modifications / Re-Assignments / Promotions / Transfers

 Leaves of Absence

 Reconciliation of Stipend

 Stipends

 Volunteers

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – November 17, 2021

Resignation
 Sara Carter, Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective November 5, 2021.  
 Toni Anderson, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program, effective November 

12, 2021. 
 Angie Hurst, Noon Supervisor at South Elementary School, effective November 5, 2021. 
 Tracy Mayberry, Food Service worker at Jacksonville Middle School, effective November 30, 

2021. 

Retirement
 Ronald Conover, Maintenance employee for the District, effective June 30, 2022. Eligible for 

retirement incentive.  Irrevocable resignation pursuant to Custodian/Maintenance contract. 
 Reggie Howell, Custodian at North Elementary School, effective May 6, 2022.  Eligible for 

retirement incentive.  Irrevocable resignation pursuant to Custodian/Maintenance contract.

Employment-Classified
 Judy Niemeyer, Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School, Salary: 

$15.00/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective November 18, 2021.

 Cynthia Duggan, 1:1 Paraprofessional at Lincoln Elementary School, Salary: $15.00/per hour, 
contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective 
November 18, 2021.

 Joshua Wilcox, Noon Supervisor at South Elementary School, Salary: $12.00/per hour, contingent 
upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective November 18, 
2021.

 Lexie Holmes, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at South Elementary School, Salary: 
$15.00/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective November 18, 2021.

 Sharon Dober, Noon Supervisor at South Elementary School, Salary: $12.00/per hour, contingent 
upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective November 18, 
2021.

 Jonah Pattie, Educational Technology Technician for the District, Salary: $15.00/per hour, 
contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective 
November 18, 2021.

 Michael McLaughlin, Night Custodian at Eisenhower Elementary School and Murrayville-
Woodson Elementary School, Salary: $16.01/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation 
of required employment documentation, effective November 18, 2021.

Employment – Modifications/Re-Assignments/Promotions/Transfers
 Logan Tannahill, Assistant System Administrator for the District promoted to Network 

Administrator for the District, increase in salary to $50,000/year (pro-rated for the 2021-2022 
school year), effective November 18, 2021.
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Leaves of Absence
 Mary O’Connell, Food Service employee, requesting family medical leave from October 1, 2021 

through January 4, 2021 (12 weeks).
 Megan Philpott, Teacher at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, requesting a general leave 

of absence and family medical leave from September 14, 2021 through January 4, 2021 (12 weeks 
–FMLA and 13 weeks – general leave). 

 Darin Peterson, Business Teacher at Jacksonville High School, requesting family medical leave 
from September 13, 2021 through December 6, 2021 (12 weeks – maximum allowed time).  

 Darin Peterson, Business Teacher at Jacksonville High School, requesting general leave of 
absence for medical reasons from September 13, 2021 to March 13, 2022.  

 Mandy Newton, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, 
requesting family medical leave from November 9, 2021 until February 9, 2022 (12 weeks).

 Carolyn Willner, Food Service employee, requesting family medical leave from November 8, 
2021 to February 12, 2022 (12 weeks).

Reconciliation of Stipend 
 Tiffany Hickox, previously approved on June 17, 2021 to split the Head Jette’s Coach 50/50 at 

Jacksonville High School, stipend reconciled to Head Jette’s Coach for the 2021-2022 school year, 
Stipend: $4,666.95, 14% on the base of $33,335.38, effective November 18, 2021.

 Allyson Maul, previously approved on June 17, 2021 to split the Head Jette’s Coach 50/50 at 
Jacksonville High School, stipend reconciled to Assistant Jette’s Coach for the 2021-2022 school 
year, Stipend: $3,000.18, 9% on the base of $33,335.38, effective November 18, 2021. 

Stipends 
 Leslie Sparrow, Assistant Girls Track Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2021-2022 

school year, Stipend: $2,322.20, 7% on the base of $33,335.38, effective November 18, 2021.
 Dana Fricke, Geography Bowl at South Elementary School for the 2021-2022 school year, 

Stipend: $666.71.
 Kelly Maul, Title I Teacher at South Elementary School, Elementary Planning Stipend for the 

2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $5,000 (1st and 2nd semester).
 Robin Casler, Title I Teacher at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, Elementary Planning 

Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $4,361.46 (pro-rated) (1st and 2nd semester).
 Jacob Massey, Special Education Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Long Term Sub 

Extra Duty Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,000.
 Diane Enz, Title I Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Elementary Planning Stipend for 

the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $5,000 (1st and 2nd semester).
 Heather Smith, Title I Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Elementary Planning Stipend 

for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $5,000 (1st and 2nd semester).
 Cathy Tobin, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Long Term Sub 

Extra Duty Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend pro-rated: $622.16.
 Lisa Horton, Geography Bowl at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School for the 2021-2022 

school year, Stipend: $666.71.
 Michelle Graham, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at South Elementary School, K-2 Classroom 

Size Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend, Stipend pro-rated: $80.00.
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 Katie Headen, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at South Elementary School, K-2 Classroom Size 
Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend, Stipend pro-rated: $40.00.

 Ashley Kuhlman, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at South Elementary School, K-2 Classroom 
Size Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend, Stipend pro-rated: $110.

 Marissa Stoddard, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at South Elementary School, K-2 Classroom 
Size Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend, Stipend pro-rated: $40.00.

 Karen Fezler, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, K-2 Classroom Size 
Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend, Stipend pro-rated: $160.00. 

 Allyson Maul, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, K-2 Classroom Size 
Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend, Stipend pro-rated: $160.00. 

Volunteers
 Ty Karsgaard, Volunteer Assistant Wrestling Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2021-

2022 school year, effective November 18, 2021.
 Austin Murphy, Volunteer Assistant Wrestling Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2021-

2022 school year, effective November 18, 2021.
 Scott Reese, Volunteer Assistant Basketball Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2021-

2022 school year, effective November 18, 2021.
 Brady Hayes, Volunteer Assistant Basketball Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2021-

2022 school year, effective November 18, 2021.
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B. Consideration of Administrator Raises and Administrator 
Contracts: Sarah English, Beth Brockschmidt & Tami Stice

229
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of additional Administrator Raises & Contracts

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Administrator raises and Administrator contracts 
for Sarah English, Beth Brockschmidt, and Tami Stice as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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BETH BROCKSCHMIDT – ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPAL CONTRACT
AT EISENHOWER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

2021-2022

This Contract made and entered into this 17th day of November, by and between the Board 
of Education of Jacksonville School District No. 117, Jacksonville, Illinois (hereinafter “the 
Board” or “the District”) and BETH BROCKSCHMIDT (hereinafter “ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL”), ratified at the meeting of the Board held on November 17, 2021, as found in the 
minutes of that meeting.

IT IS AGREED:

1. Employment. BETH BROCKSCHMIDT is hereby hired and retained from July 1, 
2021 to June 30, 2022, as ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in and for the District. 

2. Duties. The duties and responsibilities of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be 
all those duties incident to the office of the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL.  ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL shall work with the Board to establish an appropriate job description, a copy of which 
shall be attached as Exhibit A and incorporated into this agreement upon its adoption by the Board; 
those obligations imposed by the law of the State of Illinois upon an ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL; and to perform such other duties normally performed by an ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL as from time to time may be assigned to the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL by the 
Superintendent of Schools or the Board.  Duties shall be performed from the months of July 
through June, and per diem shall be calculated based upon a 210 day work year.

3. Salary.  For the 2021-2022 contract year the amount of ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL’s salary shall be $117,294.64 per annum and for each subsequent year of the contract 
an amount to be determined before the beginning of each subsequent contract year. 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL hereby agrees to devote such time, skill, labor, and attention to 
his/her employment during the term of this Contract, except as otherwise provided in this Contract, 
and to perform faithfully the duties of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL for the school district and the 
Board as set forth in this Contract. The annual salary shall be paid in substantially equal 
installments in accordance with the policy of the Board governing payment of salary to other 
licensed members of the professional staff.  Any adjustment in salary made during the life of this 
Contract shall be in the form of an approved amendment motion and shall become a part of this 
Contract. It is provided, however, that by so doing, it shall not be considered that the Board has 
entered into a new Contract with ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL, nor that the termination date of 
this Contract has been in any way extended, unless so stated in the Board motion.

4. Pension.  From and out of the salary of the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL, the 
Board shall withhold and pay such amount as may be required by law, on behalf of the 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL to the Teacher Retirement System.  The purpose of such direct 
employer payment shall be to defer federal income taxation of such amount, consistent with the 
provisions of Internal Revenue Code section 414-h(2) and Tax Opinions 81-35 and 81-36.
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5. T.H.I.S. In addition to the salary and pension payments of ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL, as set forth hereinabove in paragraphs 3 and 4, the Board shall pay any such amount 
as may be required by law on behalf of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL to the Teacher Health 
Insurance Security Fund.

6. Evaluation. Annually, but no later than February 15th of each year, the 
Superintendent or designee shall review with ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL progress toward 
established goals and working relationships among the Superintendent, the District leadership 
team, principals, the faculty, the staff and the community, and shall consider ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL’s annual salary for the next subsequent year (if any). A summary of the evaluation 
will be provided to ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in writing no later than March 1st, pursuant to 
the district’s evaluation plan for administrators.

7. License. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall furnish to the Board, during the term 
of this Contract, a valid and appropriate license to act as ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois and as directed by the Superintendent and Board.

8. Other Work. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL may undertake consultative work, 
speaking engagements, writing, lecturing, college or university teaching, and other professional 
duties and obligations provided that these activities do not interfere with the effective performance 
of his/her duties as ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall have the 
responsibility to seek prior approval from the Superintendent of such outside activity in a timely 
fashion. 

9. Discharge for Cause. Throughout the term of this Contract, ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL shall be subject to discharge for cause provided, however, that the Board shall not 
arbitrarily or capriciously call for dismissal and that ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall have the 
right to service of written charges, notice of hearing, and a hearing before the Board. If 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL chooses to be accompanied by counsel at such a hearing, all such 
personal expenses shall be paid by ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL. Failure to comply with the 
terms and conditions of this Contract shall also be sufficient cause for purposes of discharge, as 
provided in this Contract. 

10. Termination by Agreement. During the term of this Contract, the Board and 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL may mutually agree, in writing, to terminate this Contract.

11. Referrals. The Board, collectively and individually, and the Superintendent shall 
promptly refer all criticisms, complaints, and suggestions called to its/their attention to 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL for study and recommendation.

12. Professional Activities. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be encouraged to 
attend appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, and national levels. Within budget 
constraints, and up to the total allotment of no more than $1,500 biennially, costs of attendance 
shall be paid by the Board upon receipt of a full, itemized account of allowable costs.  Unused 
professional activities reimbursements shall not be available as a cash option, and shall be waived 
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if unused.  Nothing contained in this provision shall be read to require the Board to employ 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL beyond the single year term of this agreement.

13. Membership Dues. The Board shall pay the cost of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL 
annual membership dues for one professional organization on behalf of the ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall select the organization for which dues are paid, but 
such organization shall be subject to approval of the Superintendent.

14. Medical and Disability Insurance. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall have the 
same benefit for Medical Insurance as that provided to other full-time professionally licensed staff 
members in the District.  Board shall also provide for ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL a disability 
insurance policy subject to terms and conditions set by Board and insurer policy.

15. Life Insurance. The Board shall provide and pay for forty five thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($45,000.00) of term life insurance for the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL during 
the term of this Contract.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall designate the beneficiary of the 
policy. 

16. Sick Leave.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be entitled to thirteen (13) sick 
leave days annually if serving years 1 through 19, seventeen (17) sick leave days annually if 
serving years 20 through 24, or twenty-two (22) sick leave days annually if serving years 25 or 
more.  Earned sick leave shall be cumulative pursuant to Board policy, the same as for other staff 
of the District.

17. Personal Leave.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be entitled to the same 
personal leave as other professionally licensed staff of the District as set forth in the collective 
bargaining agreement between the District and its professionally licensed staff.  

18. Other Benefits.  Except to the extent payment of any benefits would violate IRS 
non-discrimination rules and regulations, the administrator shall receive additional benefits that 
are provided in Board Policy and/or granted to professionally licensed staff.

19. Disability.  Should ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL be unable to perform the duties 
and obligations of this Contract, by reason of illness, accident, or other cause beyond 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL's control and such disability exists after the exhaustion of 
accumulated leave days and vacation days during any school year, the Board, in its discretion, may 
make a proportionate deduction from the salary stipulated.  If such disability continues for sixty 
(60) calendar days after the exhaustion of accumulated leave days (including FMLA) and vacation 
days during any school year, or if such disability is permanent, irreparable, or of such nature as to 
make the performance of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL's duties impossible, the Board, at its 
option, may terminate this Contract, whereupon the respective duties, rights and obligations of the 
parties shall terminate.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall provide medical evidence of his ability 
to perform the essential functions of his job to the Superintendent upon request.

20. Criminal Records Check. Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9, Boards of Education 
are prohibited from knowingly employing a person who has been convicted of committing or 
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attempting to commit the named crimes therein. If the fingerprint-based criminal records check 
required by Illinois law is not completed at the time this Contract is signed, and any subsequent 
investigation or report reveals there has been such a conviction, this Contract shall immediately 
become null and void. 

21. Notice.  Any notice required under this Contract shall be in writing and shall 
become effective on the day of mailing thereof by first class, registered, or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, addressed:

To the Board: To the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL:
President, Board of Education BETH BROCKSCHMIDT
Jacksonville School District No. 117 613 Westwinds Drive 
211 West State Street Jacksonville, Illinois 62650
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

22. Headings. Paragraph headings and numbers have been inserted for convenience of 
reference only, and if there shall be any conflict between any such headings or numbers and the 
text of this Contract, the text shall control.

23. Contract Extension. At the end of any year of this Contract, the Board and 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL may mutually agree to extend the employment of ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL for a single year period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to April 1 of the year 
in which this Contract expires, the Board shall take action to extend or not to extend the terms of 
this Contract for one additional year, and shall notify ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in writing of 
such action. Failure of the Board to take such action shall extend this Contract for one (1) additional 
year.

24. Copies of Contract. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be considered an original, and all of which taken together shall be considered 
one and the same instrument.

25. Severability. It is understood and agreed by the parties that if any part, term, or 
provision of this Contract is held by the courts to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State 
of Illinois, the validity of remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain the 
particular part, term, or provision held to be invalid.

26. Jurisdiction. This Contract has been executed in the State of Illinois, and shall be 
governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois in every respect.

27. Complete Understanding.  This Contract contains all the terms agreed upon by 
the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior agreements, 
arrangements, and communications between the parties, whether oral or written.

28. Relevant Law. This Contract is authorized under the provisions of 105 ILCS 5/10-
23.8a.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed in their 
respective names; and in the case of the Board, by its President and attested to by its Secretary, on 
the day and year first above written.

Beth Brockschmidt, ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL

______________________________

Board of Education
Jacksonville School District No.117

By: __________________________
       Noel Beard, President

ATTEST:

__________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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SARAH ENGLISH – PRE-KINDERGARTEN PRINCIPAL CONTRACT
AT EARLY YEARS/PRE-KINDERGARTEN CENTER

2021-2022

This Contract made and entered into this 17th day of November, by and between the Board 
of Education of Jacksonville School District No. 117, Jacksonville, Illinois (hereinafter “the 
Board” or “the District”) and SARAH ENGLISH (hereinafter “PRE-K PRINCIPAL”), ratified at 
the meeting of the Board held on November 17, 2021, as found in the minutes of that meeting.

IT IS AGREED:

1. Employment. SARAH ENGLISH is hereby hired and retained from July 1, 2021 
to June 30, 2022, as PRE-K PRINCIPAL in and for the District. 

2. Duties. The duties and responsibilities of PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall be all those 
duties incident to the office of the PRE-K PRINCIPAL.  PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall work with the 
Board to establish an appropriate job description, a copy of which shall be attached as Exhibit A 
and incorporated into this agreement upon its adoption by the Board; those obligations imposed 
by the law of the State of Illinois upon an PRE-K PRINCIPAL; and to perform such other duties 
normally performed by an PRE-K PRINCIPAL as from time to time may be assigned to the PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL by the Superintendent of Schools or the Board.  Duties shall be performed from the 
months of July through June, and per diem shall be calculated based upon a 235 day work year.

3. Salary.  For the 2021-2022 contract year the amount of PRE-K PRINCIPAL’s 
salary shall be $79,500 per annum and for each subsequent year of the contract an amount to be 
determined before the beginning of each subsequent contract year. PRE-K PRINCIPAL  hereby 
agrees to devote such time, skill, labor, and attention to his/her employment during the term of this 
Contract, except as otherwise provided in this Contract, and to perform faithfully the duties of 
PRE-K PRINCIPAL  for the school district and the Board as set forth in this Contract. The annual 
salary shall be paid in substantially equal installments in accordance with the policy of the Board 
governing payment of salary to other licensed members of the professional staff.  Any adjustment 
in salary made during the life of this Contract shall be in the form of an approved amendment 
motion and shall become a part of this Contract. It is provided, however, that by so doing, it shall 
not be considered that the Board has entered into a new Contract with PRE-K PRINCIPAL, nor 
that the termination date of this Contract has been in any way extended, unless so stated in the 
Board motion.

4. Pension.  From and out of the salary of the PRE-K PRINCIPAL, the Board shall 
withhold and pay such amount as may be required by law, on behalf of the PRE-K PRINCIPAL 
to the Teacher Retirement System.  The purpose of such direct employer payment shall be to defer 
federal income taxation of such amount, consistent with the provisions of Internal Revenue Code 
section 414-h(2) and Tax Opinions 81-35 and 81-36.
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5. T.H.I.S. In addition to the salary and pension payments of PRE-K PRINCIPAL, as 
set forth hereinabove in paragraphs 3 and 4, the Board shall pay any such amount as may be 
required by law on behalf of PRE-K PRINCIPAL to the Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund.

6. Evaluation. Annually, but no later than February 15th of each year, the 
Superintendent or designee shall review with PRE-K PRINCIPAL  progress toward established 
goals and working relationships among the Superintendent, the District leadership team, 
principals, the faculty, the staff and the community, and shall consider PRE-K PRINCIPAL ’s 
annual salary for the next subsequent year (if any). A summary of the evaluation will be provided 
to PRE-K PRINCIPAL in writing no later than March 1st, pursuant to the district’s evaluation plan 
for administrators.

7. License. PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall furnish to the Board, during the term of this 
Contract, a valid and appropriate license to act as PRE-K PRINCIPAL in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Illinois and as directed by the Superintendent and Board.

8. Other Work. PRE-K PRINCIPAL may undertake consultative work, speaking 
engagements, writing, lecturing, college or university teaching, and other professional duties and 
obligations provided that these activities do not interfere with the effective performance of his/her 
duties as PRE-K PRINCIPAL. PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall have the responsibility to seek prior 
approval from the Superintendent of such outside activity in a timely fashion. 

9. Discharge for Cause. Throughout the term of this Contract, PRE-K PRINCIPAL 
shall be subject to discharge for cause provided, however, that the Board shall not arbitrarily or 
capriciously call for dismissal and that PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall have the right to service of 
written charges, notice of hearing, and a hearing before the Board. If PRE-K PRINCIPAL chooses 
to be accompanied by counsel at such a hearing, all such personal expenses shall be paid by PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this Contract shall also be 
sufficient cause for purposes of discharge, as provided in this Contract. 

10. Termination by Agreement. During the term of this Contract, the Board and PRE-
K PRINCIPAL may mutually agree, in writing, to terminate this Contract.

11. Referrals. The Board, collectively and individually, and the Superintendent shall 
promptly refer all criticisms, complaints, and suggestions called to its/their attention to PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL for study and recommendation.

12. Professional Activities. PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall be encouraged to attend 
appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, and national levels. Within budget constraints, 
and up to the total allotment of no more than $1,500 biennially, costs of attendance shall be paid 
by the Board upon receipt of a full, itemized account of allowable costs.  Unused professional 
activities reimbursements shall not be available as a cash option, and shall be waived if unused.  
Nothing contained in this provision shall be read to require the Board to employ PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL beyond the single year term of this agreement.
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13. Membership Dues. The Board shall pay the cost of PRE-K PRINCIPAL annual 
membership dues for one professional organization on behalf of the PRE-K PRINCIPAL.  PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL shall select the organization for which dues are paid, but such organization shall be 
subject to approval of the Superintendent.

14. Medical and Disability Insurance. PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall have the same benefit 
for Medical Insurance as that provided to other full-time professionally licensed staff members in 
the District.  Board shall also provide for PRE-K PRINCIPAL a disability insurance policy subject 
to terms and conditions set by Board and insurer policy.

15. Life Insurance. The Board shall provide and pay for forty five thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($45,000.00) of term life insurance for the PRE-K PRINCIPAL during the term of 
this Contract.  PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall designate the beneficiary of the policy. 

16. Vacation. PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall be entitled to twenty (20) working days of 
vacation annually, in each year of this Contract, exclusive of legal and school holidays, as well as 
Winter and Spring Break. These days shall be issued on July 1st each year and must be taken within 
eighteen (18) months, shall not accumulate, so that such days are waived and lost if not taken 
within the eighteen (18) months in which they are earned. Vacation in excess of five (5) school 
days shall be taken subject to approval of the Superintendent.

17. Sick Leave.  PRE-K PRINCIPAL  shall be entitled to thirteen (13) sick leave days 
annually if serving years 1 through 19, seventeen (17) sick leave days annually if serving years 20 
through 24, or twenty-two (22) sick leave days annually if serving years 25 or more.  Earned sick 
leave shall be cumulative pursuant to Board policy, the same as for other staff of the District.

18. Personal Leave.  PRE-K PRINCIPAL shall be entitled to the same personal leave 
as other professionally licensed staff of the District as set forth in the collective bargaining 
agreement between the District and its professionally licensed staff.  

19. Other Benefits.  Except to the extent payment of any benefits would violate IRS 
non-discrimination rules and regulations, the administrator shall receive additional benefits that 
are provided in Board Policy and/or granted to professionally licensed staff.

20. Disability.  Should PRE-K PRINCIPAL be unable to perform the duties and 
obligations of this Contract, by reason of illness, accident, or other cause beyond PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL's control and such disability exists after the exhaustion of accumulated leave days 
and vacation days during any school year, the Board, in its discretion, may make a proportionate 
deduction from the salary stipulated.  If such disability continues for sixty (60) calendar days after 
the exhaustion of accumulated leave days (including FMLA) and vacation days during any school 
year, or if such disability is permanent, irreparable, or of such nature as to make the performance 
of PRE-K PRINCIPAL's duties impossible, the Board, at its option, may terminate this Contract, 
whereupon the respective duties, rights and obligations of the parties shall terminate.  PRE-K 
PRINCIPAL shall provide medical evidence of his ability to perform the essential functions of his 
job to the Superintendent upon request.
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21. Criminal Records Check. Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9, Boards of Education 
are prohibited from knowingly employing a person who has been convicted of committing or 
attempting to commit the named crimes therein. If the fingerprint-based criminal records check 
required by Illinois law is not completed at the time this Contract is signed, and any subsequent 
investigation or report reveals there has been such a conviction, this Contract shall immediately 
become null and void. 

22. Notice.  Any notice required under this Contract shall be in writing and shall 
become effective on the day of mailing thereof by first class, registered, or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, addressed:

To the Board: To the PRE-K PRINCIPAL:
President, Board of Education SARAH ENGLISH
Jacksonville School District No. 117 12 Lindell Drive 
211 West State Street Jacksonville, Illinois 62650
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

23. Headings. Paragraph headings and numbers have been inserted for convenience of 
reference only, and if there shall be any conflict between any such headings or numbers and the 
text of this Contract, the text shall control.

24. Contract Extension. At the end of any year of this Contract, the Board and PRE-
K PRINCIPAL may mutually agree to extend the employment of PRE-K PRINCIPAL for a single 
year period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to April 1 of the year in which this Contract 
expires, the Board shall take action to extend or not to extend the terms of this Contract for one 
additional year, and shall notify PRE-K PRINCIPAL in writing of such action. Failure of the Board 
to take such action shall extend this Contract for one (1) additional year.

25. Copies of Contract. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be considered an original, and all of which taken together shall be considered 
one and the same instrument.

26. Severability. It is understood and agreed by the parties that if any part, term, or 
provision of this Contract is held by the courts to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State 
of Illinois, the validity of remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain the 
particular part, term, or provision held to be invalid.

27. Jurisdiction. This Contract has been executed in the State of Illinois, and shall be 
governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois in every respect.

28. Complete Understanding.  This Contract contains all the terms agreed upon by 
the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior agreements, 
arrangements, and communications between the parties, whether oral or written.
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29. Relevant Law. This Contract is authorized under the provisions of 105 ILCS 5/10-
23.8a.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed in their 
respective names; and in the case of the Board, by its President and attested to by its Secretary, on 
the day and year first above written.

SARAH ENGLISH, PRE-K PRINCIPAL 

______________________________

Board of Education
Jacksonville School District No.117

By: __________________________
       Noel Beard, President

ATTEST:

__________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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TAMI STICE – DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
CONTRACT

2021-2022

This Contract made and entered into this 17th day of November, by and between the Board 
of Education of Jacksonville School District No. 117, Jacksonville, Illinois (hereinafter “the 
Board” or “the District”) and TAMI STICE (hereinafter “DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES”), ratified at the meeting of the Board held on November 17, 2021, as found in the 
minutes of that meeting.

IT IS AGREED:

1. Employment. TAMI STICE is hereby hired and retained from July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022, as DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES in and for the District. 

2. Duties. The duties and responsibilities of DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
shall be all those duties incident to the office of the DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES.  
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall work with the Board to establish an appropriate job 
description, a copy of which shall be attached as Exhibit A and incorporated into this agreement 
upon its adoption by the Board; those obligations imposed by the law of the State of Illinois upon 
a DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES; and to perform such other duties normally performed 
by an DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES as from time to time may be assigned to the 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES by the Superintendent of Schools or the Board.  Duties 
shall be performed from the months of July through June, and per diem shall be calculated based 
upon a 235 day work year.

3. Salary.  For the 2021-2022 contract year the amount of DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES’s salary shall be $93,506 per annum and for each subsequent year of the contract 
an amount to be determined before the beginning of each subsequent contract year. DIRECTOR 
OF HUMAN RESOURCES hereby agrees to devote such time, skill, labor, and attention to his/her 
employment during the term of this Contract, except as otherwise provided in this Contract, and 
to perform faithfully the duties of DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES for the school district 
and the Board as set forth in this Contract. The annual salary shall be paid in substantially equal 
installments in accordance with the policy of the Board governing payment of salary to other 
licensed members of the professional staff.  Any adjustment in salary made during the life of this 
Contract shall be in the form of an approved amendment motion and shall become a part of this 
Contract. It is provided, however, that by so doing, it shall not be considered that the Board has 
entered into a new Contract with DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES, nor that the 
termination date of this Contract has been in any way extended, unless so stated in the Board 
motion.

4. Pension.  From and out of the salary of the DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES, the Board shall withhold and pay such amount as may be required by law, on behalf 
of the DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund.  The 
purpose of such direct employer payment shall be to defer federal income taxation of such amount, 
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consistent with the provisions of Internal Revenue Code section 414-h(2) and Tax Opinions 81-35 
and 81-36.

 
5. Evaluation. Annually, but no later than February 15th of each year, the 

Superintendent or designee shall review with DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES progress 
toward established goals and working relationships among the Superintendent, the District 
leadership team, principals, the faculty, the staff and the community, and shall consider 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES’s annual salary for the next subsequent year (if any). 
Written confirmation of summative evaluation will be provided to DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES in writing no later than March 1st, pursuant to the district’s evaluation plan for non-
licensed administrators.

6. Qualifications. DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall furnish to the 
Board, during the term of this Contract, valid and appropriate licensure, qualification, or 
certification as may be necessary to act as DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Illinois and as directed by the Superintendent and Board.

7. Discharge for Cause. Throughout the term of this Contract, DIRECTOR OF 
HUMAN RESOURCES shall be subject to discharge for cause provided, however, that the Board 
shall not arbitrarily or capriciously call for dismissal and that DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES shall have the right to service of written charges, notice of hearing, and a hearing 
before the Board. If DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES chooses to be accompanied by 
counsel at such a hearing, all such personal expenses shall be paid by DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this Contract shall also be 
sufficient cause for purposes of discharge, as provided in this Contract. 

8. Termination by Agreement. During the term of this Contract, the Board and 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES may mutually agree, in writing, to terminate this 
Contract.

9. Professional Activities. DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall be 
encouraged to attend appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, and national levels. 
Within budget constraints, and up to the total allotment of no more than $500 annually, costs of 
attendance shall be paid by the Board upon receipt of a full, itemized account of allowable costs.  
Unused professional activities reimbursements shall not be available as a cash option, and shall be 
waived if unused.  Nothing contained in this provision shall be read to require the Board to employ 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES beyond the single year term of this agreement.

10. Membership Dues. The Board shall pay the cost of DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES annual membership dues for one professional organization on behalf of the 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES.  DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall select the 
organization for which dues are paid, but such organization shall be subject to approval of the 
Superintendent.

11. Medical and Disability Insurance. DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall 
have the same benefit for Medical Insurance as that provided to full-time professionally licensed 
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staff members in the District.  Board shall also provide for DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES a disability insurance policy subject to terms and conditions set by Board and 
insurer policy.

12. Life Insurance. The Board shall provide and pay for forty five thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($45,000.00) of term life insurance for the DIRECTOR OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES during the term of this Contract.  DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall 
designate the beneficiary of the policy. 

13. Vacation. DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall be entitled to twenty (20) 
working days of vacation annually, in each year of this Contract, exclusive of legal and school 
holidays, as well as Winter and Spring Break. These days shall be issued on July 1st each year and 
must be taken within eighteen (18) months, shall not accumulate, so that such days are waived and 
lost if not taken within the eighteen (18) months in which they are earned. Vacation in excess of 
five (5) school days shall be taken subject to approval of the Superintendent.

14. Sick Leave.  DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall be entitled to thirteen 
(13) sick leave days annually if serving years 1 through 19, seventeen (17) sick leave days annually 
if serving years 20 through 24, or twenty-two (22) sick leave days annually if serving years 25 or 
more.  Earned sick leave shall be cumulative pursuant to Board policy, the same as for other staff 
of the District.

15. Personal Leave.  DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES shall be entitled to 
three (3) personal leave days annually.  Unused personal leave shall accumulate as sick leave at 
the end of each year, the same as for other staff of the District.  

16. Other Benefits.  Except to the extent payment of any benefits would violate IRS 
non-discrimination rules and regulations, the administrator shall receive additional benefits that 
are provided in Board Policy and/or granted to professionally licensed staff.

17. Disability.  Should DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES be unable to perform 
the duties and obligations of this Contract, by reason of illness, accident, or other cause beyond 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES's control and such disability exists after the exhaustion 
of accumulated leave days and vacation days during any school year, the Board, in its discretion, 
may make a proportionate deduction from the salary stipulated.  If such disability continues for 
sixty (60) calendar days after the exhaustion of accumulated leave days (including FMLA) and 
vacation days during any school year, or if such disability is permanent, irreparable, or of such 
nature as to make the performance of DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES's duties 
impossible, the Board, at its option, may terminate this Contract, whereupon the respective duties, 
rights, and obligations of the parties shall terminate.  DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
shall provide medical evidence of his or her ability to perform the essential functions of his or her 
job to the Superintendent upon request.

18. Criminal Records Check. Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9, Boards of Education 
are prohibited from knowingly employing a person who has been convicted of committing or 
attempting to commit the named crimes therein. If the fingerprint-based criminal records check 
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required by Illinois law is not completed at the time this Contract is signed, and any subsequent 
investigation or report reveals there has been such a conviction, this Contract shall immediately 
become null and void. 

19. Notice.  Any notice required under this Contract shall be in writing and shall 
become effective on the day of mailing thereof by first class, registered, or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, addressed:

To the Board: To the Director of Human Resources:
President, Board of Education Tami Stice
Jacksonville School District No. 117 209 East Briggs
211 West State Street Roodhouse, Illinois 62082
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

20. Headings. Paragraph headings and numbers have been inserted for convenience of 
reference only, and if there shall be any conflict between any such headings or numbers and the 
text of this Contract, the text shall control.

21. Contract Extension. At the end of any year of this Contract, the Board and 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES may mutually agree to extend the employment of 
DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES for a single year period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, 
prior to April 1 of the year in which this Contract expires, the Board shall take action to extend or 
not to extend the terms of this Contract for one additional year, and shall notify DIRECTOR OF 
HUMAN RESOURCES in writing of such action. Failure of the Board to take such action shall 
extend this Contract for one (1) additional year.

22. Copies of Contract. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be considered an original, and all of which taken together shall be considered 
one and the same instrument.

23. Severability. It is understood and agreed by the parties that if any part, term, or 
provision of this Contract is held by the courts to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State 
of Illinois, the validity of remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain the 
particular part, term, or provision held to be invalid.

24. Jurisdiction. This Contract has been executed in the State of Illinois, and shall be 
governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois in every respect.

25. Complete Understanding.  This Contract contains all the terms agreed upon by 
the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior agreements, 
arrangements, and communications between the parties, whether oral or written.

26. Relevant Law. This Contract is authorized under the provisions of 105 ILCS 5/10-
23.5.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed in their 
respective names; and in the case of the Board, by its President and attested to by its Secretary, on 
the day and year first above written.

Tami Stice, Director of Human Resources 

______________________________

Board of Education
Jacksonville School District No.117

By: __________________________
       Noel Beard, President

ATTEST:

__________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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C. Consideration of Recommendation to Hire Owner's 
Representative 
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the Agreement between Owner and Owner’s Representative

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the agreement between Owner and Owner’s 
Representative as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN
OWNER AND OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 17th day of November in the year of 2021.  BY and BETWEEN the 
Owner:

Board of Education
Jacksonville School District #117
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

And the Owner’s Representative

Robert Roads
210 Carobeth Drive
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

The Project is generally described as:

The Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117, Morgan County, Illinois, will 
renovate and add on to the existing Washington Elementary School building for the purpose 
of renovating and increasing the square footage by an estimated 10,300 square feet.  All 
construction will occur on land currently owned by Jacksonville School District #117.  Part 
of the construction project will be completed while students are attending school at the current 
building.  Estimated costs of construction at the time this document is being prepared are $11 
million.

The Architect on this Project is:

Graham & Hyde Architects
1010 Clocktower Drive
Springfield, Illinois 62704

As used herein, the term “Contractor” shall be defined as broadly as possible to include any contractor, 
subcontractor, or material/equipment supplier.  The parties acknowledge that, at the time of this Agreement, 
no Contractors have been identified for the Project, but, upon their identification, the Owner’s Representative 
shall be promptly notified of the same.

Article I – Duties and Responsibilities of Owner’s Representative

A. The duties and responsibilities of the Owner's Representative are as follows:

1. General: The Owner's Representative shall be the employee of the Owner throughout 
all phases of the Project and shall advise and consult with the Owner on the progress 
of the Project. The Owner's Representative shall advise and consult on all aspects of 
the Project where a reasonable request for advice has been made by the Owner. 
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Owner's Representative is the Owner's representative on the Project and will act as 
directed by and under the supervision of the Owner. Owner's Representative's dealings 
in matters pertaining to the progress of the Project shall in general be with Owner, 
though the Owner's Representative may communicate with the Architect and/or 
Contractors to carry out his duties.

The duties set forth below do not serve as a limitation upon the areas in which the 
Owner may request that the Owner's Representative advise and consult on the 
Project.

2.        Design Phase: As design documents are being developed by the Architect prior to or 
during construction on the Project, review said documents as requested by the Owner 
to determine whether said documents are consistent with the Owner's intent and budget 
for the Project.

3.  Bidding: During the process of bidding work for the Project, review the analysis of bids 
by the Architect as requested by the Owner to provide feedback regarding the same.

4. Budget : Familiarize himself with the budget for the Project and, at all phases of 
construction, provide feedback to the Owner as requested regarding whether the 
Project is or is likely to remain on budget.

5. Schedules: Review the progress schedule, sequencing of work, schedule of Shop 
Drawing and Sample submi t t a l s , and schedule of values prepared by the 
Contractors and consult with the Owner concerning acceptability.

6. Conferences and Meetings: Attend meetings with the Owner, Architect, and/or 
Contractor,  such as preconstruction conferences, progress meetings, job conferences 
and other project-related meetings.

7. Liaison:

a. Serve as the Owner's liaison with the Architect and Contractor.   Assist the 
Owner by providing information regarding the intent of the Contract 
Documents .

b. Assist the Owner in serving as Owner's liaison with the Architect and 
Contractors when those entities' operations affect Owner's on-site operations.

c. Obtain from Owner and disseminate to other relevant parties additional details 
or information, when required for proper execution of the Project.

8. Modifications: Consider and evaluate all suggestions for modifications in Drawings or 
Specifications made by the Architect or Contractors and report such suggestions, 
together with Owner's Representative's recommendations, to the Owner.

9. Observation of Construction Work: The Owner's Representative, as requested by the Owner, 
shall observe construction work in progress. If, in his observations, the Owner's 
Representative notes any items which give him concern regarding whether the Project 
or any portion thereof will be completed on schedule, whether any Project work 

248



Page 3 of 6

conforms to the Owner's Program or the Construction Documents, logistical issues, the 
Project workforce, or any other issue which may hinder the Owner's goals for the 
Project, he shall bring the same to the Owner's attention. At the sole discretion of the 
Owner, the Owner's Representative may be requested to discuss any such concerns 
with the Architect and/or any of the Contractors to determine what action, if 
necessary, will be recommended to the Owner to address the concern.

10. Inspections, Tests and System Start-ups:

a. Consult with the Owner in advance of scheduled inspections, test and system 
start-ups .

b. Verify that tests, equipment, and systems start-ups and operating and 
maintenance training are conducted in the presence of appropriate Owner's 
personnel, and that necessary parties maintain adequate records thereof.

c. Observe, record, and report to the Owner appropriate details relative to the 
test procedures and system start-ups.

d. Accompany visiting inspectors representing public or other agencies having 
jurisdiction over the Project and report to the Owner regarding the same.

11. Records:

a. Record names, addresses, fax numbers, e-mail addresses, web site locations, and 
telephone numbers of all Contractors.

b. Maintain records for use in preparing Project documentation.

c. Upon completion of the Project, furnish original set of any Owner's 
Representative Project documentation to the Owner.

12. Reports:

a. Furnish to the Owner, through the Superintendent and the Board of Education, 
periodic reports (no less than monthly) of progress of the Project and of 
Contractors' compliance with the progress schedule, budget, and schedule of Shop 
Drawings and other submittals.

b. Provide feedback to the Owner as necessary regarding proposed change orders, 
work change directives, and field orders. Obtain backup material from Contractor.

c. Furnish to the Owner copies of all inspection, test , and system start-up reports 
when and if the Owner's Representative comes into possession of the same .

d. Immediately notify the Owner of the occurrence of any accidents, emergencies, 
acts of God endangering the Project, damage to property by fire or other causes, 
or the discovery of any other concern at the job site.

13. Payment Requests: When requested by the Owner, review payment requests by Contractors 
that have been submitted to the Architect for approval and/or certified by the Architect 
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for payment and provide any requested feedback on the same to the Owner.

14. Certificates, Operation and Maintenance Manuals:  During the  Course  of  the Project, verify 
that materials and equipment certificates , operation and maintenance manuals and other 
data required by the Contract Documents to be assembled and furnished by Contractors 
are applicable to the items actually installed and in accordance with the Contract 
Documents, and have these documents delivered to Owner for review.

15. Completion:

a. Participate in visits to the Project to provide feedback to the Owner regarding 
the determination of Substantial Completion and the preparation of lists of items 
to be completed or corrected.

b. Participate in a final visit to the Project and provide feedback regarding a finalist 
of items to be completed and deficiencies to be remedied.

c. Observe whether all items on the final list have been completed or corrected and 
make recommendations to Owner regarding the same.

d. On request of the Owner and prior to the expiration of one year from the date 
of Substantial Completion of the Project, the Owner's Representative shall 
participate in a meeting with the Owner , and/or Architect to review the facility 
operations and performance.

B. Owner's Representative shall not:

1. Authorize any deviation from the Contract Documents or substitution of materials or equipment 
but shall instead discuss with the Owner regarding the advisability of the same for the Owner’s 
final determination of the issue.

2. Bind the Owner to any agreements without the express consent to the Owner.

3. Undertake any of the responsibilities of the Architect or Contractors.  To the extent the duties of 
the Owner’s Representative listed in this Contract appear similar to the responsibilities of any of 
the aforesaid entities, the Owner’s Representative shall not duplicate or replace the efforts of these 
entities and shall instead observe these entities in carrying out their responsibilities and report to 
the Owner regarding the same.

4. Issue directions relative to, or assume control over any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences or procedures of Contractors’ work. 

5. Issue directions regarding, or assume control over security or safety practices, precautions, and 
programs in connection with the activities or operations of the Owner, Architect, or Contractors.

6. Participate in specialized field or laboratory tests or inspections conducted by others.

7. Authorize Owner to occupy the Project in whole or in part.
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Article II - Terms of Employment

A. In carrying out the responsibilities set forth in Article I above, the Owner's Representative 
shall be at all times considered an at will employee of the Owner and nothing in this Agreement 
or the subsequent acts of the parties shall be deemed to change the at will status of the Owner's 
Representative.

B. The at will employment of the Owner's Representative shall begin on November 1, 2021 and shall 
continue, if not terminated earlier by either of the parties, until completion of the project.   The Owner 
may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, prior to completion of the 
project, at its sole discretion. The Owner's Representative shall not be entitled to any additional 
compensation for early termination of this Agreement and, in the event of early termination, 
shall only be entitled to those sums earned for hours worked prior to the termination. If this 
agreement is terminated prior to completion of the project, the Owner may later call back the 
Owner's Representative to work for the limited purpose of participating in the review of facilities 
described in Article I, Paragraph 15(d).

C. Owner's Representative will be compensated for his work under this Agreement at the rate of 
Forty-four Dollars ($44.00) per hour and shall work at such times and at such places as directed 
by the Owner or otherwise necessary to complete the duties described herein. In no event 
shall the Owner's Representative work more than twenty (20) hours per week without first 
receiving the express authorization of the Owner's superintendent of schools. Owner's 
Representative shall not receive a higher hourly rate for any hours worked beyond twenty hours 
per week.

D. Owner's Representative may be reimbursed for his out of pocket expenses incurred in carrying 
out his duties consistent with Owner's existing policies for expense reimbursements for its other 
employees.

E. Owner's Representative must complete its duties personally and not through subcontractors or 
employees, unless expressly authorized in writing by the Owner.

Article III - General Provisions

A. This Agreement is being entered into in the State of Illinois and shall be governed by Illinois 
law.

B.      All disputes in any way related to this Agreement shall be resolved by litigation in a court of 
competent jurisdiction, with venue for any such action being the Circuit Court for Morgan 
County, Illinois.

C. The Owner and Owner's Representative, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, 
assigns and legal representatives to the other party to this Agreement and to the partners, 
successors , assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of 
this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Owner's Representative shall assign this Agreement 
without the written consent of the other.

D. This Agreement represents the entire and integrated Agreement between the Owner and the 
Owner's Representative and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, 
either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by 
both the Owner and the Owner's Representative.
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E. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of 
action i n  f a v o r  of a third party against either the Owner or the Owner's Representative.

OWNER OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE
JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #117

_________________________________________ ______________________________
Noel Beard, President Robert Roads

Attest:____________________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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ACTION ITEM November 3, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve MOU: JEA Fall and Spring Play Stipends

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the JEA Memorandum of Understanding: Stipend for 
fall and spring play stipends as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

BOARD OF EDUCATION, JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #117 AND
JACKSONVILLE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, IEA/NEA (JEA)

SUBJECT: Amendment to Appendix E of the CBA (Extracurricular Stipend Salary Schedule) 
regarding the designated stipend percentage for Middle School Fall and Spring Play Stipends

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville Education Association, IEA-NEA, hereinafter referred to as “JEA” and the 
Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117, hereinafter referred to as “the Board,” are parties to 
a collective bargaining agreement, hereinafter “CBA,” effective August 16, 2021 through August 15, 2023;

WHEREAS, JEA and the Board have agreed to certain modifications concerning the stipend percentage 
to be paid on the base salary for Jacksonville Middle School Baseball and Softball Sports Stipends in Appendix 
E of the CBA;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto agree to memorialize the terms and conditions of their Agreement in 
this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU);

NOW THEREFORE, the Jacksonville Education Association, IEA/NEA and the Board of Education of 
Jacksonville School District #117 do hereby agree to this Memorandum of Understanding on the following 
terms and conditions:

1. The above recitals are incorporated into this MOU as if they had been restated verbatim.
2. The terms and conditions of this MOU shall be effective upon execution and approval of this MOU 

by both Parties, or pursuant to prior written agreement of the Parties, whichever occurs first.
3. The Parties agree to amend the CBA, Appendix E (Extracurricular Stipend Salary Schedule) to 

modify/add/remove the following stipends for Jacksonville Middle School effective September 1, 
2021 calculated as follows:

Extra-curricular Activity Percentage of Base Stipend Amount
Fall Play Stipend 4% $1,333.42

4. This MOU contains the complete understanding of JEA and the Board.
5. This MOU may be modified only by written agreement of the parties.
6. Each representative of the Parties executing this MOU on behalf of their principal represents and 

warrants that he/she has the authority to bind their respective Party to the terms and conditions 
of this MOU.

Executed this ____  day of November 2021.

Jacksonville Educational Association (JEA), Jacksonville School District 117,
IEA/NEA Board of Education
By:________________________________ By:______________________________

Dale Homolka, Co-President Noel Beard, President
By:_______________________________ By:______________________________

Amy Pieper, Co-President Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Raises for Ed Tech Personnel

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the raises for Ed Tech personnel as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT RAISES FOR 2021-2022

2021-2022 New 2021-2022
Hourly Hourly

Gardner, Javonn $16.48 $17.00

Aring, Michelle $16.48 $17.00

*Effective November 18, 2021
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F. Consideration to Approve the Application for Payment No.4 to 
Rouland Trucking & Construction in the amount of $143,971.31

260
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Board of Education 

Richard Cunningham 

Consideration to approve the Application for Payment No. 4 to Rouland Trucking & 
Construction in the amount of $143,971.31. 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education accept the application for payment no. 4 to 

Rouland Trucking & Construction in the amount of $143,971.31. 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________ 

Background Information: 
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G. Consideration to Terminate JSD117 Board Mask Mandate 271
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to Terminate JSD117 Board Mask Mandate

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education terminates the JSD117 Board of Education Mask Mandate as 
presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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H. Consideration of Board's Involvement in the JHS Hall of Fame 273
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ACTION ITEM November 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Board’s Involvement in the JHS Hall of Fame

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education decides their involvement in the JHS Hall of Fame as presented. 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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3frbud12.p 75-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 11/08/21 Page:1

05.21.10.00.00 ACTIVITY SUMMARY ACCOUNT  (Date: 10/2021) 10:36 AM

October 2021-22 October 2021-22 October 2021-22 Ending

LOC LOC                            FDTLOC FUNC OBJ  SJ SOURCE Beginning Balance           Credits            Debits           Balance

000 DISTRICT WIDE BALANCE SHEET 99A000 1011 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

000 DISTRICT WIDE BALANCE SHEET 99A000 1120 0000 00 000000        371,100.25         43,398.99         36,947.92        364,649.18

000 DISTRICT WIDE BALANCE SHEET 99A000 1800 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

000 DISTRICT WIDE BALANCE SHEET 99A000 1801 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

300 DISTRICT WIDE - OTHER 99A300 1210 0000 00 000000         30,486.63              0.00              0.51         30,487.14

303 IL INSTITUTIONAL INVEST TRUST 99A303 1210 0000 00 000000         35,751.52              0.00              0.79         35,752.31

914 JHS BOYS' SOCCER 99A914 1140 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

922 JHS WRESTLING TOURNEY 99A922 1140 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

984 JMS PEP CLUB 99A984 1140 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

988 JMS TOUNAMENT 99A988 1140 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

--- *Asset 99A--- ---- ---- -- ------        437,338.40         43,398.99         36,949.22        430,888.63

000 DISTRICT WIDE BALANCE SHEET 99L000 4020 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

000 DISTRICT WIDE BALANCE SHEET 99L000 4311 0000 00 000000              0.00         42,778.54         42,778.54              0.00

850 ADMINISTRATION COURTESY 99L850 4930 0000 00 000000            -63.85              0.00              0.00            -63.85

851 CO REFRESHMENT 99L851 4930 0000 00 000000           -763.21              0.00              0.00           -763.21

856 INTEREST 99L856 4930 0000 00 000000           -169.89              1.60              0.00           -171.49

857 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 99L857 4930 0000 00 000000         -7,814.34              1.30              0.00         -7,815.64

859 SPECIAL ED TECHNOLOGY 99L859 4930 0000 00 000000           -400.03              0.00              0.00           -400.03

860 SPECIAL ED LD 99L860 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,085.07            277.00            302.09         -2,059.98

866 GIFTED 99L866 4930 0000 00 000000           -171.63              0.00              0.00           -171.63

867 EARLY YEARS 99L867 4930 0000 00 000000         -7,945.18             62.34              0.00         -8,007.52

875 EISENHOWER SCHOOL 99L875 4930 0000 00 000000         -5,327.89             63.54             92.80         -5,298.63

876 EISENHOWER STORE 99L876 4930 0000 00 000000           -125.39              0.00              0.00           -125.39

878 FRANKLIN STUDENT IN NEED 99L878 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

879 FRANKLIN TEACHERS 99L879 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

881 LINCOLN SCHOOL 99L881 4930 0000 00 000000         -6,393.27              0.00             55.04         -6,338.23

882 LINCOLN TEACHERS 99L882 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

883 LINCOLN ABE'S BOOK SMART 99L883 4930 0000 00 000000            -51.88              0.00              0.00            -51.88

884 MURRAYVILLE SCHOOL 99L884 4930 0000 00 000000        -19,899.30              0.00          1,068.05        -18,831.25

885 MURRAYVILLE PEPSI FUND 99L885 4930 0000 00 000000         -3,961.75              0.00              0.00         -3,961.75

886 MURRAYVILLE SOCIAL FUND 99L886 4930 0000 00 000000            -88.65              0.00              0.00            -88.65

887 NORTH SCHOOL 99L887 4930 0000 00 000000         -3,066.93          2,515.00              0.00         -5,581.93

890 SOUTH SCHOOL 99L890 4930 0000 00 000000        -12,192.88          1,007.67              0.00        -13,200.55

893 WASHINGTON PEPSI 99L893 4930 0000 00 000000            -62.83              0.00              0.00            -62.83

894 WASHINGTON SCHOOL 99L894 4930 0000 00 000000         -9,624.37              0.00              0.00         -9,624.37

895 MUSIC - ELEM 99L895 4930 0000 00 000000            -41.12              0.00              0.00            -41.12

900 JHS ATHLETIC OTHER 99L900 4930 0000 00 000000        -15,320.33          5,534.00          3,109.84        -17,744.49

901 JHS BASEBALL 99L901 4930 0000 00 000000           -394.29              0.00              0.00           -394.29

902 JHS J'ETTES 99L902 4930 0000 00 000000            -17.07              0.00              0.00            -17.07

903 JHS CHEERLEADING 99L903 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,730.99            138.07          2,656.50           -212.56
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3frbud12.p 75-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 11/08/21 Page:2

05.21.10.00.00 ACTIVITY SUMMARY ACCOUNT  (Date: 10/2021) 10:36 AM

October 2021-22 October 2021-22 October 2021-22 Ending

LOC LOC                            FDTLOC FUNC OBJ  SJ SOURCE Beginning Balance           Credits            Debits           Balance

904 JHS CROSS COUNTRY 99L904 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,197.90          2,694.41          3,742.23         -1,150.08

905 JHS FELLOW CHRIST  ATHLETES 99L905 4930 0000 00 000000             -3.14              0.00              0.00             -3.14

906 JHS FOOTBALL 99L906 4930 0000 00 000000         -7,941.12            146.88          2,462.03         -5,625.97

907 JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL 99L907 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,370.70              0.00            450.00           -920.70

908 JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL TOURNEY 99L908 4930 0000 00 000000        -11,212.58              0.00              0.00        -11,212.58

909 JHS GIRLS' HOLIDAY TOURNEY 99L909 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,683.12              0.00              0.00         -1,683.12

910 JHS GIRLS' SOCCER 99L910 4930 0000 00 000000         -4,890.92              0.00              0.00         -4,890.92

911 JHS GIRLS' TENNIS 99L911 4930 0000 00 000000           -246.64              0.00            175.68            -70.96

912 JHS GIRLS' TRACK 99L912 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,095.89              0.00              0.00         -2,095.89

913 JHS GOLF 99L913 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,341.28              0.00            733.79         -1,607.49

914 JHS BOYS' SOCCER 99L914 4930 0000 00 000000        -25,165.55          6,518.01          4,395.19        -27,288.37

915 JHS SOFTBALL 99L915 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,261.10              0.00              0.00         -2,261.10

916 JHS SWIMMING BOYS 99L916 4930 0000 00 000000           -603.25              0.00              0.00           -603.25

917 JHS BOYS' TENNIS 99L917 4930 0000 00 000000           -340.72              0.00              0.00           -340.72

919 JHS BOYS' TRACK 99L919 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,844.57              0.00              0.00         -1,844.57

920 JHS VOLLEYBALL TOURNEY 99L920 4930 0000 00 000000         -6,245.84            900.00            752.00         -6,393.84

921 WARCUP MEMORIAL 99L921 4930 0000 00 000000           -255.00              0.00              0.00           -255.00

922 JHS WRESTLING TOURNEY 99L922 4930 0000 00 000000         -3,310.72              0.00              0.00         -3,310.72

923 JHS GIRLS  SWIMMING 99L923 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,985.77              0.00              0.00         -1,985.77

930 JHS ART CLUB 99L930 4930 0000 00 000000           -110.85              0.00              0.00           -110.85

931 JHS C CLUB 99L931 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

932 JHS CVE CLUB 99L932 4930 0000 00 000000            -71.58              0.00              0.00            -71.58

934 JHS CLASS OF 2020 99L934 4930 0000 00 000000         -3,965.01              0.00              0.00         -3,965.01

935 JHS FFA 99L935 4930 0000 00 000000        -26,468.01            800.00          3,328.37        -23,939.64

936 JHS FRENCH CLUB 99L936 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

937 JHS GERMAN CLUB 99L937 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,656.79              0.00              0.00         -2,656.79

938 JHS NEW BAND UNIFORMS 99L938 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,000.00              0.00              0.00         -2,000.00

939 JHS SCIENCE CLUB 99L939 4930 0000 00 000000         -7,408.94              0.00              0.00         -7,408.94

940 JHS BAND 99L940 4930 0000 00 000000           -125.42              0.00              0.00           -125.42

941 JHS CHOIR 99L941 4930 0000 00 000000           -174.46              0.00             15.00           -159.46

942 JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL 99L942 4930 0000 00 000000           -290.29              0.00              0.00           -290.29

943 CLASS OF 2013 99L943 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

944 CLASS OF 2014 99L944 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

945 CLASS OF 2015 99L945 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

946 CLASS OF 2016 99L946 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

947 CLASS OF 2017 99L947 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

948 CLASS OF 2018 99L948 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

949 CLASS OF 2019 99L949 4930 0000 00 000000           -402.30              0.00              0.00           -402.30

950 JHS CHILD CARE EXPERIENCE 99L950 4930 0000 00 000000           -333.07             10.00              0.00           -343.07

951 JHS CRIMSON J 99L951 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,862.64              0.00              0.00         -1,862.64
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LOC LOC                            FDTLOC FUNC OBJ  SJ SOURCE Beginning Balance           Credits            Debits           Balance

952 JHS CRIMSON TIMES 99L952 4930 0000 00 000000           -470.00              0.00              0.00           -470.00

953 JHS DRAMA 99L953 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,901.69              0.00            501.28         -1,400.41

954 JHS AG FARM 99L954 4930 0000 00 000000        -31,624.61              0.00              0.00        -31,624.61

955 JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE 99L955 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

956 JHS GAPP 99L956 4930 0000 00 000000        -11,477.83              0.00              0.00        -11,477.83

957 JHS NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 99L957 4930 0000 00 000000         -1,669.64            320.00              0.00         -1,989.64

958 JHS CLASS OF 2022 99L958 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

959 JHS REFRESHMENTS 99L959 4930 0000 00 000000        -45,155.20          1,469.40          5,641.00        -40,983.60

960 JHS WELDING 99L960 4930 0000 00 000000         -4,042.02              0.00            555.45         -3,486.57

961 JHS STUDENT GOVERNMENT 99L961 4930 0000 00 000000        -10,214.05              0.00          1,261.54         -8,952.51

963 JHS Bass Fishing 99L963 4930 0000 00 000000         -5,997.30          2,505.00          4,830.00         -3,672.30

975 JMS BAND/CHORUS 99L975 4930 0000 00 000000         -7,604.71          3,457.00          1,478.50         -9,583.21

976 JMS CHEERLEADING 99L976 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,513.17            587.25            254.50         -2,845.92

977 JMS COURTESY 99L977 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

978 JMS ECOLOGY 99L978 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

979 JMS ACAD & ATH BOOSTERS 99L979 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

980 JMS FAMILY 99L980 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

981 JMS FUNDRAISING 99L981 4930 0000 00 000000        -13,846.66            813.00             63.88        -14,595.78

982 JMS LOUNGE 99L982 4930 0000 00 000000           -488.56              0.00              0.00           -488.56

983 JMS MEDIA CENTER 99L983 4930 0000 00 000000            -99.85              0.00              0.00            -99.85

984 JMS PEP CLUB 99L984 4930 0000 00 000000         -3,376.00            349.29          1,147.35         -2,577.94

985 JMS POM PON 99L985 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,586.72            497.25          1,516.34         -1,567.63

986 JMS FIELD TRIP 99L986 4930 0000 00 000000         -2,461.97              0.00              0.00         -2,461.97

987 JMS STUDENT COUNCIL 99L987 4930 0000 00 000000         -4,319.09            450.00              0.00         -4,769.09

988 JMS TOUNAMENT 99L988 4930 0000 00 000000        -65,147.02          3,029.21          2,253.21        -65,923.02

989 JMS YEARBOOK 99L989 4930 0000 00 000000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

--- *Liability 99L--- ---- ---- -- ------       -435,573.40         76,925.76         85,620.20       -426,878.96

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals        437,338.40         43,398.99         36,949.22        430,888.63

Grand Liability Totals       -435,573.40         76,925.76         85,620.20       -426,878.96

Grand Totals          1,765.00        120,324.75        122,569.42          4,009.67

Number of Accounts: 105

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Number 2021-22 Original October 2021-22 M 2021-22 FYTD Acti Unexpended Balanc

                           FUNC                                                                                                  

10E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION        808,060.00         32,687.37        461,319.72        346,740.28

10E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY      5,676,122.00        443,241.40      1,756,902.19      3,919,219.81

10E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH      3,327,301.00        283,989.99      1,122,081.12      2,205,219.88

10E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL      3,306,150.00        246,964.06      1,027,693.86      2,278,456.14

10E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION      5,469,883.00        497,137.79      1,882,245.64      3,587,637.36

10E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED          4,500.00             12.09            807.07          3,692.93

10E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL         17,850.00          2,088.36          6,855.48         10,994.52

10E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,259,182.00        126,851.45        466,004.69        793,177.31

10E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS        450,117.00         31,341.25        125,396.56        324,720.44

10E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME        175,000.00         13,805.63         54,747.03        120,252.97

10E--- 144- ---- -- ------        253,180.00         20,373.13         74,940.10        178,239.90

10E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM        748,435.00         94,384.36        290,365.67        458,069.33

10E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS          8,900.00              0.00            644.59          8,255.41

10E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM        113,150.00          9,075.94         35,529.63         77,620.37

10E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS         30,000.00         12,049.88         20,046.08          9,953.92

10E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS          3,600.00              0.00              0.00          3,600.00

10E--- 191- ---- -- ------      1,067,856.00         16,948.68        152,221.91        915,634.09

10E--- 199- ---- -- ------        160,000.00              0.00              0.00        160,000.00

10E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT        322,600.00         17,723.29         84,392.12        238,207.88

10E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE        894,848.00         80,329.54        310,616.44        584,231.56

10E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES        317,325.00         47,558.43        157,268.19        160,056.81

10E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE        466,100.00         36,316.63        153,644.30        312,455.70

10E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY        605,450.00         59,410.21        218,551.22        386,898.78

10E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES         74,600.00          8,541.92         17,714.24         56,885.76

10E--- 220- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES STAFF              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER        602,432.00         38,548.49        168,650.35        433,781.65

10E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE      1,896,460.00         52,062.67        367,118.49      1,529,341.51

10E--- 223- ---- -- ------ ASSESSMENT AND TESTING         49,874.00              0.00         37,937.00         11,937.00

10E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN              0.00              0.00          4,000.00         -4,000.00

10E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE        194,400.00          6,508.50         15,448.03        178,951.97

10E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE        254,000.00         19,275.52         76,037.95        177,962.05

10E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV        424,150.00         34,438.10        131,093.27        293,056.73

10E--- 236- ---- -- ------         25,000.00            106.81            106.81         24,893.19

10E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE      2,244,230.00        161,423.64        659,290.07      1,584,939.93

10E--- 249- ---- -- ------ MEDICAID CLAIMING SERVICES              0.00         31,160.55         34,380.34        -34,380.34

10E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS        117,255.00          1,549.71          9,375.68        107,879.32

10E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES        305,100.00         26,984.73         95,228.28        209,871.72

10E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        340,170.00         95,555.78        172,149.33        168,020.67

10E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE        163,975.00              0.00         58,671.40        105,303.60

10E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE      1,202,050.00        130,869.92        355,586.35        846,463.65

10E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES          7,200.00             70.95             45.92          7,154.08

10E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES        144,000.00         20,266.16         80,724.21         63,275.79

10E--- 262- ---- -- ------ PLANNING SERVICES              0.00              0.00          4,000.00         -4,000.00

10E--- 263- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE        177,200.00         11,380.62         44,334.81        132,865.19

10E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES            500.00              0.00              0.00            500.00

10E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES            400.00              0.00              0.00            400.00

10E--- 319- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV        209,687.00         13,428.44         22,822.92        186,864.08

10E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE        673,031.00         50,750.77        222,366.27        450,664.73

10E--- 390- ---- -- ------ OTHER COMM SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 410- ---- -- ------ PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00
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10E--- 411- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 412- ---- -- ------ PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS      1,301,151.00         88,536.00        265,608.00      1,035,543.00

10E--- 417- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY COLLEGE         10,000.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00

10E--- 419- ---- -- ------ PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 422- ---- -- ------ SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV        512,420.00        169,294.00        337,767.00        174,653.00

10E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 873- ---- -- ------ OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     36,414,894.00      3,033,042.76     11,582,730.33     24,832,163.67

20E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST          5,400.00          2,251.00          2,251.00          3,149.00

20E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE      4,527,235.00        470,790.15      1,549,672.34      2,977,562.66

20E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      4,532,635.00        473,041.15      1,551,923.34      2,980,711.66

30E--- 520- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST      1,554,059.00              0.00              0.00      1,554,059.00

30E--- 530- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL        870,000.00              0.00              0.00        870,000.00

30E--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE              0.00              0.00        166,008.41       -166,008.41

30E--- 704- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      2,424,059.00              0.00        166,008.41      2,258,050.59

40E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE      1,855,700.00        232,590.58        870,577.15        985,122.85

40E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      1,855,700.00        232,590.58        870,577.15        985,122.85

50E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION          2,000.00              5.96            464.20          1,535.80

50E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY        104,800.00          5,553.15         19,490.92         85,309.08

50E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH         30,750.00          5,882.97         21,561.06          9,188.94

50E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL         38,300.00          2,839.99         11,868.21         26,431.79

50E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION        375,050.00         31,481.57        113,487.50        261,562.50

50E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL            600.00              0.00              0.00            600.00

50E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I              0.00          1,519.63          4,969.71         -4,969.71

50E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS          8,850.00            631.24          2,539.16          6,310.84

50E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME          2,200.00            173.19            680.84          1,519.16

50E--- 144- ---- -- ------          2,985.00            220.18            859.77          2,125.23

50E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM         35,120.00          3,330.76          9,168.48         25,951.52

50E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM          1,500.00            107.03            414.68          1,085.32

50E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT          5,000.00            213.79          1,033.27          3,966.73

50E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE         26,250.00          2,009.95          7,169.36         19,080.64

50E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES         55,700.00          7,477.09         23,256.34         32,443.66

50E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE          6,200.00            441.64          1,704.27          4,495.73

50E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY          7,500.00            708.54          2,599.52          4,900.48

50E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES          9,000.00          1,099.52          2,315.44          6,684.56

50E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER         20,700.00          1,659.72          7,314.66         13,385.34

50E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE         57,700.00          4,981.90         19,564.56         38,135.44

50E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00
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50E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE         19,500.00            229.04            916.16         18,583.84

50E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV          8,600.00          1,021.78          4,113.14          4,486.86

50E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE        101,600.00          7,044.22         27,466.47         74,133.53

50E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS         19,200.00              0.00              0.00         19,200.00

50E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES         33,500.00          2,142.05          8,938.78         24,561.22

50E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        350,550.00         30,859.87        118,547.82        232,002.18

50E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE        183,200.00         17,897.36         59,990.31        123,209.69

50E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE         94,750.00          7,850.02         27,438.32         67,311.68

50E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES          1,700.00            224.48            948.02            751.98

50E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE         19,700.00          1,492.43          6,388.19         13,311.81

50E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING          5,400.00              0.00              0.00          5,400.00

50E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV              0.00             44.36             44.36            -44.36

50E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE              0.00          5,660.34         22,698.47        -22,698.47

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,627,905.00        144,803.77        527,951.99      1,099,953.01

60E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST     13,814,517.00         54,155.60        157,393.65     13,657,123.35

60E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT     13,814,517.00         54,155.60        157,393.65     13,657,123.35

80E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 236- ---- -- ------        530,000.00              0.00          3,356.00        526,644.00

80E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 381- ---- -- ------ UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PAYMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 899- ---- -- ------ TRANSF TO O & M              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        530,000.00              0.00          3,356.00        526,644.00

90E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        998,000.00              0.00        358,574.40        639,425.60

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        998,000.00              0.00        358,574.40        639,425.60

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals     62,197,710.00      3,937,633.86     15,218,515.27     46,979,194.73

Number of Accounts: 10634

************************ End of report ************************

280



3frbud12.p 75-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 11/08/21 Page:1

05.21.10.00.00 BOARD REPORT OF REVENUES  (Date: 10/2021) 10:41 AM

Account Number 2021-22 Original October 2021-22 M 2021-22 FYTD Acti 2021-22 Unexpende

                           FUNC                                                                                                  

10R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY     15,140,914.00              0.00      6,188,886.22      8,952,027.78

10R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 114- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY        250,000.00              0.00        101,591.63        148,408.37

10R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX      2,459,300.00        771,621.79      1,361,289.03      1,098,010.97

10R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 131- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 132- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 134- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL ED TUITION         13,335.00              0.00              0.00         13,335.00

10R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST        103,000.00            578.63         12,263.88         90,736.12

10R--- 160- ---- -- ------ PRE-PAID MEALS              0.00          7,904.07         26,357.69        -26,357.69

10R--- 161- ---- -- ------ STUDENT LUNCHES         23,000.00              0.00              0.00         23,000.00

10R--- 162- ---- -- ------ ADULT MEAL            250.00              0.00              0.00            250.00

10R--- 169- ---- -- ------ OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE          2,500.00              0.00              0.00          2,500.00

10R--- 171- ---- -- ------ ADMISSIONS         42,000.00         12,249.00         28,778.50         13,221.50

10R--- 172- ---- -- ------ ACTIVITY FEES         52,300.00          4,209.49         23,244.87         29,055.13

10R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE        117,500.00            584.30          4,903.51        112,596.49

10R--- 181- ---- -- ------ TEXTBOOK RENTALS        104,000.00          7,218.73         43,043.78         60,956.22

10R--- 189- ---- -- ------ MISC BOOK FEES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES         21,000.00              0.00              0.00         21,000.00

10R--- 194- ---- -- ------ SERVICE TO OTHER LEA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 197- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED FEES         20,000.00            529.53          8,173.10         11,826.90

10R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER              0.00        -66,210.55       -317,276.22        317,276.22

10R--- 221- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES      9,620,626.00        896,682.60      2,739,860.70      6,880,765.30

10R--- 310- ---- -- ------ SP ED PRIV FAC        450,000.00         76,830.95        215,182.07        234,817.93

10R--- 311- ---- -- ------ SP ED PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 312- ---- -- ------ SP ED ORPHANS         86,000.00          3,616.31        152,646.75        -66,646.75

10R--- 313- ---- -- ------ SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV         40,000.00              0.00              0.00         40,000.00

10R--- 314- ---- -- ------ SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 320- ---- -- ------ RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 322- ---- -- ------ AG SUPPLIMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 323- ---- -- ------          1,000.00              0.00           -762.00          1,762.00

10R--- 329- ---- -- ------ JILG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 330- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 336- ---- -- ------ STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 337- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT         40,000.00         10,742.45         21,484.90         18,515.10

10R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 365- ---- -- ------ IL MASTER CERTIFICATE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 370- ---- -- ------ EARLY CHILDHOOD      2,026,026.00        159,243.00        493,212.00      1,532,814.00

10R--- 371- ---- -- ------ READING IMPROVEMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 377- ---- -- ------ SCHOOL SAFETY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 380- ---- -- ------ STATE LIBRARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 382- ---- -- ------ SUMMER BRIDGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED         11,782.00              0.00            405.14         11,376.86

10R--- 410- ---- -- ------ TITLE V         70,569.00          1,144.00         88,735.00        -18,166.00

10R--- 421- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL LUNCH              0.00         17,050.06         17,050.06        -17,050.06

10R--- 422- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL BREAKFAST        685,000.00        213,880.29        297,213.44        387,786.56

10R--- 424- ---- -- ------ FRESH FRUIT         17,000.00          3,129.21         26,375.21         -9,375.21

10R--- 425- ---- -- ------ COMMODITY SALVAGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 426- ---- -- ------ NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 430- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,144,749.00          8,140.00        437,227.00        707,522.00

10R--- 433- ---- -- ------ ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377-              0.00          2,314.00         18,611.00        -18,611.00
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10R--- 440- ---- -- ------ TITLE IV              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 459- ---- -- ------ RESPRO              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 460- ---- -- ------ IDEA PRESCHOOL         35,802.00              0.00         34,118.00          1,684.00

10R--- 462- ---- -- ------ EHA FLOW THROUGH      1,088,780.00          6,102.53        326,550.92        762,229.08

10R--- 474- ---- -- ------ USE 4770              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 477- ---- -- ------ PERKINS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 486- ---- -- ------ HOMELESS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 487- ---- -- ------ SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 488- ---- -- ------ ED JOBS FUND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 490- ---- -- ------ TITLE III              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 493- ---- -- ------ TITLE II        120,000.00            682.00        212,968.00        -92,968.00

10R--- 495- ---- -- ------ DORS              0.00              0.00            171.00           -171.00

10R--- 497- ---- -- ------ TECHNOLOGY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS        180,000.00        445,150.79        741,469.32       -561,469.32

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     33,966,433.00      2,583,393.18     13,303,774.50     20,662,658.50

20R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY      3,172,787.00              0.00      1,282,095.98      1,890,691.02

20R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            900.00             24.59             70.31            829.69

20R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE          6,000.00            865.73          6,273.09           -273.09

20R--- 191- ---- -- ------ FACILITY RENTAL          8,000.00              0.00          1,800.00          6,200.00

20R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER          2,000.00             45.00            548.25          1,451.75

20R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES      1,094,275.00         99,631.40        249,078.30        845,196.70

20R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      4,283,962.00        100,566.72      1,539,865.93      2,744,096.07

30R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            250.00             10.05             38.71            211.29

30R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT      2,275,000.00        256,501.51        769,547.20      1,505,452.80

30R--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold              0.00              0.00        218,969.74       -218,969.74

30R--- 770- ---- -- ------ TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      2,275,250.00        256,511.56        988,555.65      1,286,694.35

40R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        853,860.00              0.00        353,462.14        500,397.86

40R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 141- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY SCHOOL          2,000.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00

40R--- 144- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION        100,000.00              0.00         25,712.70         74,287.30

40R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST          1,500.00             36.61            122.91          1,377.09

40R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION        361,629.00        110,560.98        217,848.40        143,780.60

40R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION        335,605.00        117,140.20        203,488.01        132,116.99

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      1,654,594.00        227,737.79        800,634.16        853,959.84

50R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        629,960.00              0.00        260,563.12        369,396.88

50R--- 115- ---- -- ------ SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY        614,350.00              0.00        250,247.89        364,102.11

50R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX        100,000.00        100,000.00        100,000.00              0.00

50R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            400.00              7.11             24.24            375.76
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50R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,344,710.00        100,007.11        610,835.25        733,874.75

60R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            150.00            222.65            550.65           -400.65

60R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold     13,000,957.00              0.00     13,000,957.11             -0.11

60R--- 722- ---- -- ------ PREMIUM ON BONDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 732- ---- -- ------ SALE OF LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT     13,001,107.00            222.65     13,001,507.76           -400.76

70R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        170,675.00              0.00         72,696.62         97,978.38

70R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

70R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST          1,500.00             35.28            126.83          1,373.17

70R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

7----- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH        172,175.00             35.28         72,823.45         99,351.55

80R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY        565,570.00              0.00        239,914.89        325,655.11

80R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            600.00              3.29             12.34            587.66

80R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        566,170.00              3.29        239,927.23        326,242.77

90R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        998,000.00              0.00        165,996.85        832,003.15

90R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            100.00              1.30              5.26             94.74

90R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        998,100.00              1.30        166,002.11        832,097.89

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals     58,262,501.00      3,268,478.88     30,723,926.04     27,538,574.96

Number of Accounts: 794

************************ End of report ************************
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914 SOCCER CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

922 WRESTLING CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

984 PEP CLUB CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB            -63.85              0.00              0.00            -63.85

851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS           -763.20            367.51            367.50           -763.21

856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB           -165.31              6.18              0.00           -171.49

857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB         -7,810.30              6.58              1.24         -7,815.64

859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB           -400.03              0.00              0.00           -400.03

860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB         -2,604.84            985.00          1,529.86         -2,059.98

866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB           -171.63              0.00              0.00           -171.63

867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB         -5,266.42          2,741.10              0.00         -8,007.52

875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB         -6,017.67             63.54            782.58         -5,298.63

876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB           -125.39              0.00              0.00           -125.39

878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB         -2,627.27          3,766.00             55.04         -6,338.23

882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB            -51.88              0.00              0.00            -51.88

884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB        -19,880.20            496.74          1,545.69        -18,831.25

885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB         -3,961.75              0.00              0.00         -3,961.75

886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB            -88.65              0.00              0.00            -88.65

887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB         -3,133.93          2,765.00            317.00         -5,581.93

890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB        -12,192.88          1,007.67              0.00        -13,200.55

893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB            -62.83              0.00              0.00            -62.83

894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB         -9,721.23             34.70            131.56         -9,624.37

895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM            -41.12              0.00              0.00            -41.12

900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB        -19,605.26          7,761.94          9,622.71        -17,744.49

901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB           -895.65            130.00            631.36           -394.29

902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB            -17.07              0.00              0.00            -17.07

903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB           -372.97         16,598.39         16,758.80           -212.56

904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB           -732.90          4,254.41          3,837.23         -1,150.08

905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB             -3.14              0.00              0.00             -3.14

906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB           -235.50         17,064.39         11,673.92         -5,625.97

907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB         -1,777.19             43.51            900.00           -920.70

908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB        -11,212.58              0.00              0.00        -11,212.58

909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB         -1,683.12              0.00              0.00         -1,683.12

910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB         -4,390.92            500.00              0.00         -4,890.92

911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB           -196.72            200.00            325.76            -70.96

912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB         -2,332.86              0.00            236.97         -2,095.89

913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB         -1,764.22          1,000.00          1,156.73         -1,607.49

914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB        -11,907.36         28,228.51         12,847.50        -27,288.37

915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB         -2,284.10              0.00             23.00         -2,261.10

916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB           -603.25              0.00              0.00           -603.25

917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB           -340.72              0.00              0.00           -340.72

919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB         -2,081.54              0.00            236.97         -1,844.57

920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB         -4,131.57          8,582.00          6,319.73         -6,393.84

921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB           -255.00              0.00              0.00           -255.00

922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB         -5,982.51            192.00          2,863.79         -3,310.72

923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS         -1,985.77              0.00              0.00         -1,985.77

930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB           -110.85              0.00              0.00           -110.85

931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB            -71.58              0.00              0.00            -71.58

934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020         -3,965.01              0.00              0.00         -3,965.01

935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB        -26,795.20            800.00          3,655.56        -23,939.64

936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB         -2,656.79              0.00              0.00         -2,656.79
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938 ACTV JHS COMPUTER CLUB LIAB         -2,000.00              0.00              0.00         -2,000.00

939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB         -7,523.91              0.00            114.97         -7,408.94

940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB           -125.42              0.00              0.00           -125.42

941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB           -299.42              0.00            139.96           -159.46

942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB           -290.29              0.00              0.00           -290.29

943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB           -402.30              0.00              0.00           -402.30

950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB           -333.07             10.00              0.00           -343.07

951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB         -6,399.24              0.00          4,536.60         -1,862.64

952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB            -20.00            450.00              0.00           -470.00

953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB         -1,901.69              0.00            501.28         -1,400.41

954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB        -31,401.61            223.00              0.00        -31,624.61

955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB        -11,797.83              0.00            320.00        -11,477.83

957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB         -1,669.64            320.00              0.00         -1,989.64

958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB        -45,696.10          4,386.68          9,099.18        -40,983.60

960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB         -4,042.02              0.00            555.45         -3,486.57

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB         -8,446.12          3,506.00          2,999.61         -8,952.51

963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING         -3,847.30          4,655.00          4,830.00         -3,672.30

975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB         -7,604.71          3,457.00          1,478.50         -9,583.21

976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB         -3,524.27          3,752.25          4,430.60         -2,845.92

977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB        -16,223.14          2,255.00          3,882.36        -14,595.78

982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB           -488.56              0.00              0.00           -488.56

983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB            -99.85              0.00              0.00            -99.85

984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB         -3,626.00            349.29          1,397.35         -2,577.94

985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB           -553.21          3,525.25          2,510.83         -1,567.63

986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB         -2,461.97              0.00              0.00         -2,461.97

987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB         -4,319.09            450.00              0.00         -4,769.09

988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB        -68,248.96          4,061.45          6,387.39        -65,923.02

989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB         -2,413.38              0.00          2,413.38              0.00

---       -419,300.83        128,996.09        121,417.96       -426,878.96

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

Grand Liability Totals       -419,300.83        128,996.09        121,417.96       -426,878.96

Grand Totals       -419,300.83        128,996.09        121,417.96       -426,878.96

Number of Accounts: 97

************************ End of report ************************
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